


NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
INSPECTION OF PUBLIC RECORD REQUEST FORM

Please fill out the following information:

1. Date: July 19, 2017

2. Requestor’s Name: Jaimie Park, New Mexico Environmental Law Center

3 Requestor’s Address: 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5, Santa Fe, NM 87505

4. Phone No.:  (505) 989-9022

5. Email:
jpark@nmelc.org
6. Company Being Represented: New Mexico Environmental Law Center

742 Address: 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5, Santa Fe, NM 87505

8. Document or File being requested to be reviewed or copied (please describe the records in sufficient
detail to enable Department personnel to reasonably identify & locate the records:

I request that you inform me what documents are available within the scope of this request and when I can
inspect those documents. I also request that you not make any copies without first informing me of the
number of copies and the cost for the copying that are involved. Finally, I request that if you determine that
any documents or portions of documents are exempt from disclosure you inform me of that and provide me
with citations to the provisions in the Inspection of Public Records Act that indicate that the documents or
portions of documents are exempt from disclosure, describe the type of document being withheld, and
identify who sent the document being withheld and who received the document being withheld.

Records being requested:
1. NMED'’s technical completeness determination or additional request for information on
New Mexico Copper Corporation’s discharge permit application, date range June 28, 2017
through July 19, 2017;

2. NMED determination regarding Copper Flat Copper Mine pit lake being a private water,
date range June 28, 2017 through June 19, 2017,

3. Bureau of Land Management request to the Surface Water Quality Bureau to write a letter
of concurrence for the Surface Water Quality Bureau’s benefit regarding the proposed
Copper Flat Copper Mine pit lake and associated patented claims surveys completed and a
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finding that the pit lake constitutes a “private water” and is not subject to either surface or
groundwater quality standards; and

4. New Mexico Copper Corporation submittals to NMED pertaining to its discharge permit
application since June 28, 2017.

9. NMED Bureau where Document/File can be found (if known)._Surface Water Quality Bureau,
Ground Water Quality Bureau

/s/ Jaimie Park
Signature

The cost for copying by NMED is as indicated on Attachment A. Please send this request to:
Melissa Y. Mascareias
Inspection of Public Records Officer
1190 St. Francis Drive, Ste. N-4050
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
fax: (505) 827-1628 or

email: melissa.mascarenas@state.nm.us
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NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Harold Runnels Building

SUSANA MARTINEZ 1190 Saint Francis Drive (8?505) BUTCH TONGATE
Governor PO Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469 Cabinet Secretary

JOHN A. SANCHEZ Phone (505) 827-2990 Fax (505) 827-1628 J.C. BORREGO
Lt. Governor Deputy Secretary

www.env.nm.gov

MEMORANDUM
To: Shelly Lemon, Chief, Surface Water Quality Bureau
ichelle Hunter, Chief, Ground Water Quality Bureau
From: Melissa Y. Mascarefias, Department Public Records Custodian
Date: September 6, 2017
Subject: Request to Inspect Public Records

We have received a request from Ms. Jaimie Park asking for information regarding:

SEE ATTACHED REQUEST.

The Inspection of Public Records Act requires a response to a requester of public records within
fifteen (15) calendar days from receipt of a request. Please respond to the requestor by no later
than September 21, 2017.

Your response may take several forms:
a) Provide the requested information; or

b) Notify the requester of a delay; you must give reasons for the delay and the date
when the information will be available; or

c) Deny the request or part of it; provide the records that can be released and identify
the reason(s) for denial of any records; or
d) Ask for more information or clarification; and

€) Notify the requester of any mailing or photocopy charges.
A copy of my initial response to this request is attached for your records. Please provide me

with a copy of any responses you make to this request and/or notify me when the records
have been made available for inspection.
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NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
INSPECTION OF PUBLIC RECORD REQUEST FORM

Please fill out the following information:

1;

2.

6.

%

8.

Date: July 19, 2017

Requestor’s Name:  Jaimie Park, New Mexico Environmental Law Center

Requestor’s Address: 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5, Santa Fe, NM 87505

Phone No.:  (505) 989-9022

Email:
jpark@nmelc.org

Company Being Represented: New Mexico Environmental Law Center

Address: 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5, Santa Fe, NM 87505

Document or File being requested to be reviewed or copied (please describe the records in sufficient

detail to enable Department personnel to reasonably identify & locate the records:

I request that you inform me what documents are available within the scope of this request and when I can
inspect those documents. I also request that you not make any copies without first informing me of the
number of copies and the cost for the copying that are involved. Finally, I request that if you determine that
any documents or portions of documents are exempt from disclosure you inform me of that and provide me
with citations to the provisions in the Inspection of Public Records Act that indicate that the documents or
portions of documents are exempt from disclosure, describe the type of document being withheld, and
identify who sent the document being withheld and who received the document being withheld.

Records being requested:

1. NMED’s technical completeness determination or additional request for information on
New Mexico Copper Corporation’s discharge permit application, date range June 28, 2017
through July 19, 2017,

2. NMED determination regarding Copper Flat Copper Mine pit lake being a private water,
date range June 28, 2017 through June 19, 2017;

3. Bureau of Land Management request to the Surface Water Quality Bureau to write a letter
of concurrence for the Surface Water Quality Bureau’s benefit regarding the proposed
Copper Flat Copper Mine pit lake and associated patented claims surveys completed and a
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finding that the pit lake constitutes a “private water” and is not subject to either surface or
groundwater quality standards; and

4. New Mexico Copper Corporation submittals to NMED pertaining to its discharge permit
application since June 28, 2017.

9. NMED Bureau where Document/File can be found (if known):_Surface Water Quality Bureau,
Ground Water Quality Bureau

/s/ Jaimie Park

Signature

The cost for copying by NMED is as indicated on Attachment A. Please send this request to:
Melissa Y. Mascareias
Inspection of Public Records Officer
1190 St. Francis Drive, Ste. N-4050
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
fax: (505) 827-1628 or

email: melissa.mascarenas@state.nm.us
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September 27, 2017 GROUND WATER
. SEP 28 2017
Ms. Shelly Lemon, Chief ; BUREAU )

Surface Water Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department
1190 St. Francis Dr.

P.O. Box 5469

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502

RE: BLM Review and Concurrence with NMCC-Commissioned Surveys in the Area of the
Copper Flat Pit, Sierra County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Lemon,

| am writing to share with you the results of the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) review of
New Mexico Copper Corporation (NMCC)-commissioned land surveys in the area of the current
pit at Copper Flat.

Recall that NMCC noted an error in public GIS documents depicting the property boundary
between public land and NMCC-owned property at the Copper Pit. This error placed the
property boundary over one part of the existing pit lake, while NMCC'’s surveys placed the
boundary approximately 300 feet to the west, which places the existing pit lake entirely on
NMCC-owned private property. NMCC met with BLM on this topic and agreed to address this
issue by engaging an independent registered land surveyor to prepare a property plat. During
discussions, BLM also confirmed NMCC'’s understanding that the GIS maps available to the
public do not necessarily reflect true boundary locations, and BLM thus requires that all
boundaries be by survey.

The property plat for the pit area was completed and sealed by a registered land surveyor,
recorded with Sierra County, and submitted to BLM for review. A scan copy of the sealed and
recorded plat is enclosed for your information. BLM has reviewed the plat and has accepted the
survey and platted location of the private property boundaries at the Copper Flat Pit. Please see
the enclosed letter from Ida T. Viarreal, Land Law Examiner for the BLM dated September 13,
2017 and the accompanying map. As you will see, BLM has updated their Master Title Plats and
have requested updates to the GIS layer for this area to conform to the findings of the NMCC
survey.

THEMAC Resources Group, Ltd | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109

15699



The survey and plat confirm that the current pit body is entirely on private lands, as shown on
the plat submitted to BLM. NMCC has proposed a design that will confine the surface of the
water body in the future pit entirely to private lands.

It is our conclusion that the current and future pit water body will meet the exception in
20.6.4.7(S)(5) that excludes “private waters that do not combine with other surface or
subsurface water, or any other water under tribal jurisdiction pursuant to Section 518 of the
Clean Water Act.” We respectfully request that the Surface Water Quality Bureau review BLM’s
conclusion and issue a determination that the current and future pit water will not be a
“surface water of the state”. If you have further questions or would like to discuss this matter,
please contact me at 520-991-4588 or jsmith@themacresourcesgroup.com.

Best regards,
New Mexico Copper Corporation

>ff Smith
Chief Operating Officer

Attachments:

1. Copper Flat Boundary Survey Plat, March 1, 2017
2. BLM letter from Ida Viarreal, September 13, 2017
3. BLM Map Township 15 South, Range 7 West

CC: Douglas Haywood, Bureau of Land Management, Lands/Minerals Supervisor
Leighandra Keevan, Bureau of Land Management, Geologist
David Henney, Solv, LLC, Project Manager
Brad Reid, New Mexico Environment Department, Groundwater Quality Bureau
David Ennis, Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department, Mining & Minerals
Division

THEMAC Resources Group, Ltd | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109
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Note:
The Mineral Surveys and sectional data as shown on this \‘\
plat were re-monumented using historic information by %,
surveys performed by Gordon W. McLain, U.S. Mineral
Surveyor and LS 4796.
CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY:

1, Earnest E. Schaaf, New Mexico Professional Land Surveyor No. 7004, do hereby certify
that this BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAT and the actual survey on the ground upon which it
is based were performed by me or under my direct supervision; that I am responsible for this
survey; that this survey meets the Minimum Standards for Surveying in New Mexico; and
that it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that this
survey is not a land division or subdivision as defined by the New Mexico Subdivision Act
and that this instrument is a BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAT of an existing tract or tracts.

Signature
PLS No. 7004
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Scale: 1" = 1000 Survey Feet
C
BASIS OF BEARING:
The South line of the SE % of section
25, T.15S., R. 7 W, N.M.P.M. bears
S.87°54'20 " W. and is monumented as
shown hereon. All other bearings are
relative thereto.
LEGEND 1
> Found 3 ¥4" USGLO Brass Cap 1941. Added washer LS 7004.
® Set 2 4" alum. cap on #6 rebar, 18" long - LS 7004.
¥ ¢ ] USGLO stone, firmly set and properly marked. Added washer LS 7004.
A O Found 1 /4" aluminum cap on a #5 rebar - LS 3516. Added washer LS 7004.
B Found 2" aluminum cap on a %" pipe - MS 2317. Added washer LS 7004.
—X—X— Fence Line
———— = Pit lake edge.
LIST OF REFERENCE PLATS & NOTES:
Original Survey T. 15 S., R, 7 W., N.M.P.M. approved February 3, 1882. B
Dependent Resurvey T. 15 S., R. 6 W., N.\M.P.M. approved January 1, 1943.
Mineral Survey's 733A, 733B and 733C, approved September 28, 1888.
Mineral Survey 736, approved September 8, 1888.
Mineral Survey 806, approved September 16, 1889.
Mineral Survey 2066, approved September 22, 1937.
Mineral Survey 2067, approved October 11, 1937.
Mineral Survey 2068, approved October 30, 1937.
Mineral Surveys 2312, 2313, 2314, 2315, 2316 and 2317, approved December 28, 1982.
GENERAL NOTES:
All fence lines shown hereon are for graphical purposes only. They may not be i
relied upon to establish property boundaries.
This survey was performed without the benefit of a title policy or commitment
and does not constitute a title search by Southwest Land Surveying &
Consulting.
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EMAIL: dhatter@itcresources.us

PLAN SCALE: REVISIONS:
1"=1000' Boundary Survey Plat THEMAC RESOURCES
Jspp— Sections 25, 26, 35, 36 and 4053 Mmgg;’gig OB] vd., NE
BDH, KCH, EES, TTS Mineral Surveys 733A, 733B, 733C, A_Ibuquerque’ New Mexico
DRAFTER: 736, 806, 2066, 2067, 2068 87109
BDH T 158.,R 7W., NM.P.M.,
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Sierra County, New Mexico
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Found 3 " USGLO Brass Cap 1941. Added washer LS 7004.

Set 2 /4" alum. cap on #6 rebar, 18" long - LS 7004.

Found stone, firmly set and properly marked as per USGLO note.

Found 1 }4" aluminum cap on a #5 rebar - LS 3516. Added washer LS 7004.
Found 2" aluminum cap on a 7" pipe - MS 2317. Added washer LS 7004.

Original Survey T. 15 S, R, 7 W., N.M.P.M. approved February 3, 1882.
Dependent Resurvey T. 15 S., R. 6 W., NM.P.M. approved January 1, 1943.
Mineral Survey's 733A, 733B and 733C, approved September 28, 1888.
Mineral Survey 736, approved September 8, 1888.
Mineral Survey 806, approved September 16, 1889.
Mineral Survey 2066, approved September 22, 1937.
Mineral Survey 2067, approved October 11, 1937.
Mineral Survey 2068, approved October 30, 1937.
Mineral Surveys 2312, 2313, 2314, 2315, 2316 and 2317, approved December 28, 1982.

All fence lines shown hereon are for graphical purposes only. They may not be
relied upon to establish property boundaries.

This survey was performed without the benefit of a tide policy or commitment
and does not constitute a title search by Southwest Land Surveying &
Consulting.
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4
United States Department of the Interior k-

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT TAKE PRIDE®
New Mexico State Office Ity AM ERICA
301 Dinosaur Trail
P.O. Box 27115

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-0115

.blm.
In Reply Refer To: www.blm.gov/nm

3833 (NM9212-itv)

September 13, 2017

Jeff Smith

Thermac Resources

New Mexico Copper Corp.

4253 Montgomery Blvd. NE suite 130
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Dear Mr. Smith:

Based on your request we have review our records for the area of the Copper Flat Mine which is
located in Township 15 S., Range 7 W., Sections 25, 26, 35 and 36.

We reviewed all the mineral surveys in the area and updated our Master Title Plats to insure that
the status of the lands was noted correctly. We have also requested updates to the GIS layer for
this area.

Enclosed is a revised Master Title Plat. I hope this clarifies the status of the lands in your area.
We have also placed the survey completed by your surveyor in the mining claim case files and in
the 3809 Plan casefiles.

If you have any questions, please call me at (505) 954-2163; facsimile at (505) 954-2079; or
write to the attention of NM9212 at the BLM address above or e-mail to iviarrea@blm.gov.

J ./
e IV eanneaD

Ida T. Viarreal
Land Law Examiner
Solid Minerals Adjudication

15704
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New Mexico EnyY’ 'nment Department Memorandum of Meeting or
Ground Water Quality Bureau Phone Conversation

Memorandum of Meeting or Phone Conversation

I~ Telephone ¥ Meeting Time:  .30.0:30pm | Date 10-03-17

Individuals Involved

Jeff Smith, Katie Emmer (New
Mexico Copper Corporation

Brad Reid, Kurt Vollbrecht, “NMCC”); Juan Velasquez (NMCC
(NMED-MECS) I called consultant)
Subject:

Discussion regarding DP Application Status

Discussion:
NMED met with representatives from NMCC as well as their consultant that prepared the Discharge

Permit Application. NMED requested that NMCC provide additional information regarding the
following:

1) Impact of rapid fill on the pit hydrologic evaporative sink and verification that rapid fill will not
cause a flow-through pit.

2) Water quality proposed to be used for the rapid fill effort (supply wells?).

3) Need a figure showing pit ground water capture at closure.

Conclusions:
Distribution: DP-1840 folder Initialed /5 <
Form last updated: June 13, 2002 Page 1 of 1
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October 13, 2017

Mr. David Ennis, P.G. T =
Reclamation Specialist/Permit Lead E @ E& ﬂ W E
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
Mining and Minerals Division

n
1220 South St. Francis Drive OCT 1 2 2017
Santa Fe, NM 87505

A 1al a
Re: Oct. 5, 2017 Request for Additional Information Gmund \f\’&t&f Ql“ahty BU reau

Updated MORP Rev.1, 2017
New Mexico Copper Corporation, Copper Flat Mine
Permit Tracking No. S1027RN

Dear Mr. Ennis,

Pursuant to your request of October 5, 2017 New Mexico Copper Corporation (NMCC) hereby submits
additional information as follows:

1. Enclosed is a Technical Memorandum from GeoSystems Analysis, Inc. (GSA) to NMCC that provides a
literature review of wildlife use of mine pit walls. The enclosed memorandum supports NMCC’s
statement that the pit walls, post reclamation, will be suitable for achieving a self-sustaining
ecosystem appropriate for the life zone of the surrounding area or proposed post-mining land use of
steep-canyon wildlife habitat. The GSA memorandum notes that several agencies, including BLM
and the US Forest Service, recognize pit walls as nesting and other habitat. Additionally, the GSA
memorandum includes as Appendix A, a copy of the New Mexico Department of Game & Fish
Habitat Guidance for Mine Operations and Reclamation, which clearly supports the use of pit walls
as wildlife habitat. The NMG&F Guidance concludes that vertical habitat diversity is the single-most
important factor contributing to avian species diversity and that pit highwalls can provide a vertical
habitat feature that mimics natural cliffs or rimrock.

2. Enclosed is NMCC'’s proposed reclamation/revegetation plan for accessible portions of the dry open
pit surface that do not rely on exclusively on self-vegetation. NMCC's plan will reclamation 55 acres
of the 129 acre pit shell, and includes 35 acres of revegetated surface area.

3. The information you require to address Sections 19.10.6.602(D)(13)(g)(v)NMAC and 19.10.6.603.C(4)
NMAC, i.e., probable hydrologic consequences and hydrologic balance, will be submitted to you
under separate cover as soon as it becomes available.

Please contact me at with any questions.
Sincerely,
leff Smith

Chief Operating Officer
New Mexico Copper Corporation

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109
15709
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TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM
September 25, 2017
TO: Katie Emmer, New Mexico Copper Company
FROM: William Widener, GeoSystems Analysis, Inc.

RE: Literature Review of Wildlife Use of Mine Pit Walls

Literature Review of Wildlife Use of Mine Pit Walls

Large cliff faces are well documented as providing habitat for wildlife species, specifically birds and
raptors. Pit walls of reclaimed mine sites can provide similar substrates, and are also known to be used by
some species, most notably Peregrine Falcons. For example, Bell (2001) compiled multiple
documentations of Peregrine Falcon and other raptors utilizing high walls in rock quarries in Great Britain,
Australia and Germany in looking to expand the practice into the lowlands of Western Washington.
Ritchie et al. (1998) documented Peregrine Falcons nesting in quarry sites and road cut banks with a
similar structure to hard rock pit walls in Alaska.

Dobra (2002) also documents that raptors have utilized high pit walls of at least one Nevada mine
operation. Other raptors, such as red-tailed hawks have also been cited as utilizing open pit mines in New
Mexico (Garber et al. 2005). The canyon walls of the Snake River in Idaho provide extensive nesting
substrate for the densest concentration of noncolonial nesting raptors, with more than 1,500 raptors,
consisting of up to 14 different species, nesting annually (Kochert and Pellant 1986). In New Mexico, the
abundance of cliff walls of the Upper Rio Grande Gorge, the Orilla Verde Recreation Area, and the Rio San
Antonio Gorge provide ideal nesting substrate for many raptor species, including Golden Eagle, Prairie
Falcon, Peregrine Falcon, Red-tailed Hawk and Great Horned Owl (Hawks Aloft, Inc. 2011).

Bat use of abandoned underground mines is well documented. Tuttle & Taylor (1994) found that 30% to
80% of 8,000 mines surveyed across North America showed signs of bat use, though, not much
information is available regarding specific bat use of pit walls, which could provide roosting habitat for
many species, and more permanent habitat for non-colonial bat species.

Multiple federal agencies, including the United States Forest Service and Bureau of Land Management,
recognizes that steep pit walls provide habitat for nesting raptors, other cliff dwellings birds, bats and that
the associated talus could also be utilized by other rock dwelling animals, such as reptiles. This is often
written into the Environmental Impact Statements for mines (USFS 1997, USFS 1997, BLM 1996). This is
consistent with the Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Copper Flat Copper Mine, which states
that following reclamation, “the pit walls and benches would become Chihuahuan Desert wildlife habitat,

3150 Carlisle Blvd, NE; Ste. 203 phone: 505-830-6074
Albuquerque, NM 87110 fax: 505-889-4598
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providing abundant rock outcroppings, which are regularly utilized by bats for day or night-roosting, or for
cliff-dwelling bird species, such as raptors for nesting” (BLM 2015).

In 2004, the New Mexico Department of Game and Fish (NMGF) issued habitat guidelines for mine
operations and reclamation. In these guidelines, they recommend that the habitat value of high walls can
be “enhanced by design features including an undulating profile, niches or ledges on the face, and placing
rubble at the toe of the wall.” (NMGF 2004; Appendix A). Norman (1992) suggest the proper blasting of
high walls to leave rough surfaces that provide habitat for birds, such as cliff swallows. The Wyoming
Department of Environmental Quality/Land Quality Division’s Guideline No. 5 states that operators should
develop high (pit) walls to simulate natural rimrocks, and Benson (2002) goes into detail on how the
Buckskin Mine of Wyoming will incorporate microtopography, aspect, ledges and holes to maximize
habitat identified for several raptor and other bird species identified as potentially utilizing reclamation
areas.

The Federal Geographic Data Committee maintains a list of official datasets, including the U.S Geological
Survey (USGS) Gap Analysis Species Distribution Models & USGS Survey Gap Analysis Program Species
Ranges. The New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, with help from other supporting agencies, have
developed the Biota Information System of New Mexico (BISON-M), which is an on-line database of
wildlife species within New Mexico. BISON-M utilizes the USGS’s Gap data, which includes a habitat
association category of “Barren: Mines & Quarries”. A BISON-M query, returned a total of 51 species in
Sierra County that have either “Casual” or “Important” use of the “Barren: Mines & Quarries” habitat
association during any season of the year. This includes eight reptiles, six birds, and 37 mammals, 16 of
which are bat species (Table 1).

A baseline data report was conducted during the permitting processes at the Copper Flat mine site.
Sixteen species, including four bird and 12 bat species were detected in and around the existing pit lake
(Intera, 2012) (Table 2). In 2013, an addendum was produced to respond to various agency comments to
the original report. Additional surveys were conducted to address agency comments, specifically,
waterfowl and other general use of wildlife at the pit lake. An additional 30 bird species, and five
mammal species were observed near the pit lake with these new survey efforts. Undoubtedly, many of
these species were attracted by the water in the pit lake, and it cannot be ascertained which of these
species were utilizing the pit walls. However, the text of the addendum states multiple observations of
wildlife utilizing the rock walls surrounding the pit lake. On one occasion, a Great Horned Owl was heard
calling from the hills west of the pit lake. Rock wrens, Northern mockingbirds, Northern flickers, Common
ravens, Mourning Doves, White-winged doves and Gambel’s quail are stated to be the most active species
during these additional surveys, and are noted as most frequently “heard calling from the hills
surrounding the pit lake, typically from the higher tiers to the north of the lake”. Violet-green swallows
were observed drinking from the lake before returning to the tiered cliff faces to the northwest of the
lake. Chipping sparrows were observed in a bush on the top tier to the south of the pit lake. Additional
observations of raptor “white wash” were made on the pit wall west of the lake, indicating raptors
perching, though no nesting was confirmed (THEMAC 2013). The closure design will be in similar structure
to the baseline conditions, and would expect a similar species composition following reclamation.

GeoSystems Analysis, Inc. 2
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Table 1. BISON-M Query Results of Sierra County Wildlife Species Known to Use "Barren: Mines & Quarries” Habitat

Association

Life Form Common Name Scientific Name

Bird Bank Swallow Riparia riparia

Bird Cliff Swallow Petrochelidon pyrrhonota
Bird Great Homed Owl Bubo virginianus

Bird N. Rough-winged Swallow Stelgidopteryx sempennis
Bird Say's Phoebe Sayomis saya

Bird Turkey Vulture Cathartes aura

Mammal American Badger Taxidea taxus

Mammal Black Bear Ursus americanus
Mammal Bobcat Lynx rufus

Mammal Brush Mouse Peromyscus boylii
Mammal Collared Peccary Peccari tajacu sonoriensis; angulatus
Mammal Common Gray Fox Urocyon cinereoargenteus
Mammal Common Hog-nosed Skunk Conepatus leuconotus
Mammal Common Raccoon Procyon lotor

Mammal Coyote Canis latrans

Mammal Deer Mouse Peromyscus maniculatus
Mammal Desert Bighom Sheep (delisted pops) Ovis canadensis mexicana
Mammal Mexican Wood Rat Neotoma mexicana mexicana
Mammal Northem Rock Mouse Peromyscus nasutus
[Mammal Ringtail Bassariscus astutus
|Mammal Rock Pocket Mouse Chaetodipus intermedius
Mammal Rock Squirrel Otospermophilus variegatus grammurus
Mammal Striped Skunk Mephitis mephitis
Mammal Texas Antelope Squirrel Ammospermophilus interpres
Mammal White-nosed Coati Nasua narica

Mammal White-throated Wood Rat Neotoma albigula
Mammal White-toothed woodrat Neotoma leucodon
Mammal (Bat) |Allen's Big-eared Bat Idionycteris phyllotis
Mammal (Bat) |Big Brown Bat Eptesicus fuscus
Mammal (Bat) |Brazilian Free-tailed Bat Tadarida brasiliensis
Mammal (Bat) | California Myotis Myotis califomicus
Mammal (Bat) |Canyon Bat Parastrellus hesperus
Mammal (Bat) |Fringed Myotis Myotis thysanodes
Mammal (Bat) |Hoary Bat Lasiurus cinereus
Mammal (Bat) [Long-eared Myotis Myotis evotis

Mammal (Bat) | Long-legged Myotis Myotis volans

Mammal (Bat) |Pale Townsend's Big-eared Bat Carynorhinus townsendii
Mammal (Bat) |Pallid Bat Antrozous pallidus
Mammal (Bat) | Silver-haired Bat Lasionycteris noctivagans
Mammal (Bat) | Southwestem Little Brown Myotis Myotis occultus

Mammal (Bat) |Southwestern Myotis Myotis auriculus
|Mammal (Bat) |Western Small-footed Myotis Myotis ciliolabrum
Mammal (Bat) | Yuma Myotis Myotis yumanensis
Reptile Crevice Spiny Lizard Sceloporus poinsettii
Reptile Eastemn Black-tailed Rattlesnake Crotalus omatus

Reptile Eastemn Collared Lizard Crotaphytus collaris
Reptile Great Plains Skink Plestiodon obsoletus
Reptile Northemn Tree Lizard Urosaurus omatus

Reptile Prairie Rattlesnake Crotalus viridis

Reptile Twin-spotted Spiny Lizard Sceloporus bimaculosus
Reptile Western Diamond-backed Rattlesnake Crotalus atrox

GeoSystems Analysis, Inc.
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Table 2. Species around Pit Lake at Copper Flat as documented in BDR & Addendum Reports

Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Bird
Mammal
Mammal
Mammal
Mammal
Mammal

Life Form

Common Name
American Widgeon
Ash-Throated Flycatcher
Bam Swallow
Black-Throated sparow
Blue-Winged Teal
Cactus Wren
Canvasback

Canyon Wren

Chipping Sparrow
Cinnamon Teal
Common Rawen

Crissal Thrasher
Eurasian Collared Dove
Gambel's Quail

Great Blue Heron

Great Homed Owl

Greater Roadrunner

Homed Lark

'House Finch

Killdeer
Loggerhead Shrike

'Mouming Dove

Northern Flicker
Northem Mockingbird
Northem Shovelor
Red-tailed hawk
Rock Wren

Say's Phoebe
Spotted Sandpiper
Swainson's Hawk
Turkey Vulture
Violet-Green Swallow
Westem Scrub-Jay
White-winged Dove
Coyote

Gray Fox

Mule Deer

Rock Squirrel
Striped Skunk

Mammal (Bat) Arizona Myotis

Mammal (Bat) Big Brown Bat

Mammal (Bat) Brazilian Free-tailed Bat
Mammal (Bat) Califonia Myotis

Mammal (Bat) Canyon Bat

Mammal (Bat) Fringed Myotis

Mammal (Bat) Pallid Bat

Mammal (Bat) Silver-Haired Bat

Mammal (Bat) Southermn Hoary Bat
Mammal (Bat) Townsend's Big-Eared Bat
Mammal (Bat) Westem Small-Footed Myotis
Mammal (Bat) Yuma Myotis

Scientific Name
Mareca americana
Myiarchus cinerascens
Hirundo rustica

|Amphisipiza bilineata
| Spatula discors

Campylorhynchus brunneicapillus
Aythya valisineria

| Catherpes mexicanus

Spizella passerina
Spatula cyanoptera

| Corvus corax

Toxostoma crissale
Streptopelia decaocto

| Callipepla gambelii

Ardea herodias

Bubo virginianus
Geococcyx califomianus
Eremaophila alpestrs
Haemorhous mexicanus
Charadrius vociferus
Lanius ludovicianus
Zenaida macroura
Colaptes auratus
Mimus polyglottos
Spatula clypeata

Buteo jamaicensis
Salpinctes obsoletus
Sayomis saya

Actitis macularius
Buteo swainsoni

| Cathartes aura

Tachycineta thalassina
Aphelocoma califomica
Zenaida macroura

Canis latrans

Urocyon cinerecargenteus
Odocoileus hemionus
Otospermophilus variegatus
Mephitis mephitis

Myotis occultus
Eptesicus fuscus
Tadarida brasiliensis
Myotis califomicus
Parastrellus helperus
Myotis thysanodes
Antorzus pallidus
Lasionycters noctivagans
Lasiurus cinereus
Corynorhinus townsendii
Myotis ciliolabrum

Myotis yumanensis

GeoSystems Analysis, Inc.

15713



Arizona New Mexico Oregon

Cited References

Bell, Steve W. 2001. Reclaiming Abandoned Rock Quarries for Peregrine Falcon Eyries in the Lowlands of
Western Washington [master’s thesis]. Pullman: Washington State University.

Benson, Scott A. 2002. Paper presented at: 2002 National Meeting of the American Society of Mining and
Reclamation. June 9-13, 2002; Lexington KY.
http://www.asmr.us/Portals/0/Documents/Conference-Proceedings/2002/0241-Benson.pdf.
Accessed September 21, 2017.

[BISON-M] Biota Information System of New Mexico. 2017 September 21 BISON-M home page.

http://www.bison-m.org. Accessed 2017 September 21.

[BLM] Bureau of Land Management. 2015. Copper Flat Copper Mine: Draft Environmental Impact
Statement. Bureau of Land Management. Sierra County, New Mexico.

[BLM] Bureau of Land Management. 1996. Final Environmental Impact Statement: Twin Creeks Mine.
Bureau of Land Management. Winnemucca, Nevada.

Dobra, John L. 2002. The U.S. Gold Industry. 2001. Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology Publication
SP32.

Garber, Gail & S. Young. 2005. Common Raptors and Other Large Birds of New Mexico. Hawks Aloft, Inc.
prepared for the New Mexico Avian Protection Working Group.

Hawks Aloft, Inc. 2011. 2011 Breeding Raptor Survey: Bureau of Land Management Taos Field Office
Resource Area Final Report. Prepared for the Bureau of Reclamation. Taos, New Mexico.

Intera. 2012. Baseline Data Characterization Report for Copper Flat Mine Sierra County, New Mexico.
Prepared for New Mexico Copper Corporation.

Kochert, Michael N. & Mike Pellant. 1986. Multiple Use in the Snake River Birds of Prey Area. Rangelands
8(5): 217-220.

[NMGF] New Mexico Department of Game and Fish. 2004. Habitat Guidelines for Mine Operations and

Reclamation. http://www.wildlife.state.nm.us/download/conservation/habitat-

handbook/project-guidelines/Mining-Guidelines.pdf. Published December 2004. Accessed
September 21, 2017.
Norman, David K. 1992. Reclamation of Quarries. Washington Geology 20(4):

Ritchie, Robert J., Doyle, T.J. & J. M. Wright. Peregrine Falcons (Falco peregrinus) Nest in a Quarry and on
Highway Cutbanks in Alaska. Journal of Raptor Research 32(3):261-264.

THEMAC. 2013. Copper Flat Mine Baseline Data Report Addendum. Prepared by THEMAC Resources
Group, Ltd.

Tuttle, Merlin, D. & D. A. R. Taylor. 1998. Bats and Mines. Bat Conservation International Resource
Publication No. 3. 50 pp.

[USFS] United States Forest Service. 1997. Griffon Mining Project White Pine County, Nevada Final

Environmental Impact Statement. United States Forest Service, White Pine County, Nevada.

GeoSystems Analysis, Inc. 5

15714



Arizona New Mexico Oregon

[USFS] United States Forest Service. 1997. Final Environmental Impact Statement: Crown Jewel Mine.
United States Forest Service, Okanogan County, Washington.

GeoSystems Analysis, Inc. 6

15715



Arizona New Mexico Oregon

APPENDIX A — New Mexico Department of Game and Fish Habitat
Guidelines for Mine Operations and Reclamation

GeoSystems Analysis, Inc. 7
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HABITAT GUIDELINES FOR
MINE OPERATIONS AND RECLAMATION
December 2004

New Mexico Department of Game and Fish

I. Regulation of Mining Impacts

The state Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department (EMNRD), Mining and Minerals Division,
includes three mine regulation programs. The Coal Mine Reclamation Program administers requirements
of the federal Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The Abandoned Mine Land
Program, authorized by SMCRA, reclaims historic abandoned coal and non-coal mines. The Mining Act
Reclamation Program administers requirements of the New Mexico Mining Act of 1994 (NMMA), which
applies to hard rock mines. Hard rock mining refers to extraction of most solid minerals other than

coal. Phosphate mines and sand and gravel pits are not regulated by EMNRD, although local county
regulations may apply. The Bureau of Land Management requires a Mine Plan of Operations for mineral
extraction activities on their surface, and the Forest Service issues Special Use Permits. New Mexico
Environment Department Discharge Permits are required at all mine sites that may affect a groundwater
aquifer. The purpose of the Discharge Permits is to ensure compliance with NM Water Quality Control
Commission standards. Projects involving more than one acre surface disturbance are required to obtain
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permits from US Environmental Protection Agency under
the Clean Water Act.

The most extensive Department of Game and Fish (Department) involvement takes place on NMMA
regulated hard rock operations. The Act requires EMNRD to consult with the Department on all permit
approvals and modifications. We also frequently receive requests for consultation from other agencies for
other types of mine projects.

e Impacts and Mitigation

Habitat Loss and Degradation. Proposed new mines, and modifications to existing mines, should be
evaluated for their effect on wildlife habitat. Pre-disturbance surveys are useful to establish baseline data
for reclamation. Potential effects on listed species of concern should be identified and mitigated. Special
habitat values or features should be identified for replacement during reclamation. Stormwater run-off
should be controlled to avoid adding sediment to streams. Excessive sediment load affects aquatic
organisms by covering up substrate habitat, carrying toxic elements, alteration of water quality or direct
fish kill. Mine-related habitat loss may be temporary where mitigated by adequate reclamation practices, or
permanent if reclamation is not required or is not properly implemented. The Department encourages the
practice of concurrent reclamation, whereby portions of the affected area no longer in use are reclaimed
while active operations continue nearby.

15717



Physical and chemical hazards.

Many mining and milling operations involve the use of chemicals or the contamination of water by acid
generating drainage. Open water that may present a hazard to wildlife includes stormwater impoundments,
tailings ponds, and pit lakes remaining after the cessation of mining. No pits should be located below the
ordinary high water mark of any watercourse, lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake, or in any wetland. Any
open water in an arid environment will attract wildlife of all kinds. Wildlife need to be protected from
contacting and ingesting harmful liquids.

Where ponds, pits or open-top tanks contain hazardous liquids, they should be netted, fenced or otherwise
protected. The US Fish & Wildlife Service provides technical guidance on protective netting on the internet
at http://www.r6.fws.gov/contaminants/contaminantslc.htm | . Wildlife exclusion fencing may be
appropriate for some situations. Exclusion fences must be a minimum eight feet in height, constructed of
chain link or woven or welded wire mesh. They should secured at the ground or preferably buried to
prevent animals digging under, and should be wrapped around the base with a durable finer mesh material
to deter small mammals and reptiles and amphibians. Fences which are intended to exclude livestock
should be designed to minimize potential for causing injury or death to large wildlife attempting to cross
over or under. The Department has fence specifications available for a variety of conditions.

Non-toxic ponds, pits and trenches may also present a trapping hazard for wildlife, if they are steep-sided
and/or lined with smooth-surfaced material. Textured liner material is available which can be attached to
create escape ramps. Depending on the configuration of the trapping hazard, earthen ramps, floating rafts
and ladders may also be appropriate solutions. The Department can provide consultation and design
specifications on the appropriate technology.

Chemicals stored in containers should be labeled, container integrity maintained in good condition, and
secondary containment (berms or sumps) provided around tanks and at points of transfer. Machinery and
infrastructure should be maintained in good condition to prevent leaks and spills, and appropriate spill
response equipment and procedures should be identified prior to bringing chemicals on site.

Another mine feature which may present a hazard to wildlife is overhead electric supply lines. Please refer
to the Department powerline habitat guideline for more information on that subject.

* Reclamation.
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Cover and Revegetation. Traditional mine reclamation has included grading the reclaimed area to a
uniform 3:1 slope for the purpose of minimizing erosion. The Department encourages incorporation of
topographic variability reflecting the natural site surroundings and fluvial geomorphology where

feasible. Vertical habitat diversity is the single most important factor contributing to avian species
diversity. Where substrate integrity is sufficient to prevent erosion or slumping, highwalls may provide a
vertical habitat feature that mimics natural cliffs or rimrock. The habitat value of highwalls can be
enhanced by design features including an undulating profile, niches or ledges on the face, and placing
rubble at the toe of the wall. Habitat enhancement features can also be added to a homogeneous slope to
provide vertical diversity and opportunities to hide from predators. Features might include clumps or rows
of planted shrubs, brush piles, rock piles or constructed perches or nest platforms. The Department is
available to help determine optimal configuration of features given the setting and available materials.

The two main purposes of reclaimed mineland vegetation are to prevent surface erosion, and prevent
infiltration of rainwater to the depth of buried material which may cause groundwater contamination.
Surface preparation should at a minimum include placement of topsoil, either stockpiled from the site or
borrowed from elsewhere, furrowing on contour, and mulching after seed is applied. Soil cover should be
designed to minimize uptake of toxic materials by plant roots, and from there into the ecological food
chain. Seed mixes are typically specified by the regulating agency and/or the surface owner. The
Department encourages the use of native species exclusively. Seed lots and mulch should be weed-free
and reclaimed areas should be monitored for noxious weed infestation. Plants which are of value to
particular wildlife (for example, deer browse) may be recommended where appropriate.

Water. Wildlife may need protection from contaminated water sources, as detailed above, during and after
reclamation. Conversely, provision of clean drinking water should be considered, to mitigate loss or
degradation of natural water sources, or other habitat loss. Earthen tanks may be created where infiltration
to contaminated subsurface layers is not a concern. Impermeable rainwater catchment drinkers may be a
solution in other situations. The Department is available for consultation and specifications for providing
wildlife watering facilities.

Underground Features. Many abandoned mine workings, and some active mine sites, have historic
underground tunnels, shafts or adits. These features can cause injury or death to people who approach or
attempt to enter, so they are often targeted for filling or plugging. However underground features are often
used by bats, and some raptors, owls and snakes. Many of the bats are species of concern, because of
population declines or simply because there is not enough information to determine their conservation
status. Importance of a feature as habitat depends on factors including the particular species present, the
type or seasonality of use, and surrounding habitat characteristics. Historic underground mine features
should be evaluated by an expert in the field to decide the appropriate method of closure or

guarding. Where appropriate, custom bat gates can be installed to protect public safety while maintaining
bat access to the interior. In New Mexico, the EMNRD Abandoned Mine Land program has developed a
high level of expertise about bat-friendly closures.

References
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NM Mining Act Rules, NMAC Title 19 Chapter 10
http://www .nmcpr.state.nm.us/nmac/_title19/T19C010.htm

Coal Mine Reclamation Program Rules, NMAC Title 19, Chapter 8

http://www .nmcpr.state.nm.us/nmac/_title19/T19C008 .htm

NM Water Quality Control Commission homepage

http://www .nmenv state nm.us/Oots/wqcc.htm#Legislation
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RESOURCES X

COPPER FLAT
OPEN PIT RECLAMATION/REVEGETATION PLAN
OCTOBER 2017

INTRODUCTION

NMCC submitted its Mine Reclamation Plan for the Copper Flat Mine Project to the New
Mexico Mining and Minerals Division (MMD) in July, 2017 (See Appendix E of MORP). Upon its
review, on October 5, 2017 the MMD asked NMCC to provide a reclamation/revegetation plan
for accessible portions of the open pit as a component of reclamation of the pit so that the
NMCC reclamation plan does not rely exclusively on self-vegetation inside the open pit. This
proposal is limited to proposed enhancement of the reclamation plan for the open pit to
complement the MORP and Reclamation Plan submitted to the MMD in July 2107, including
rapid-fill of the bottom of the open pit after mining ceases.

NMCC'’s proposes to add revegetation of the following three areas within the open pit:

1. The haul road leading from the crest of the pit to the pit water body that will form post-
mining as a result of rapid-fill of the pit as described in NMCC'’s July 17, 2007 MORP
Reclamation Plan (approximately 23 acres);

2. The expanded 4900 Catch Bench (approximately 2 acres); and

3. Several pit benches at the pit crest (approximately 10 acres);

Figure 1 illustrates the revised reclamation plan, including the previously described pit water
body that NMCC will develop utilizing fresh water rapid fill, and the three areas listed above
that will be covered and revegetated. As indicated in Table 1, with this amendment, a total of
55 acres ord3% of the 129 acre pit shell, will be covered (35 acres cover and revegetate, 20
acres rapid fill as described in NMCC’s MORP and Reclamation Plan). The remaining pit walls
represent the steep-walled portion of the post-mining wildlife habitat (PMLU) that will be
established as discussed in the MORP and Reclamation Plan.

TABLE 1
PIT SHELL RECLAMATION/VEGETATION ACREAGE
ACRES % OF FOTAL

PIT SHELL (Total acreage) 129

PIT HAUL ROAD ) 23 18%
4900 EXPANDED CATCH BENCH 2 2%
PIT CREST 10 8%
PIT WATER BODY 20 15%
PIT SHELL RECLAMATION 55 43%
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FIGURE 1

Proposed pit sheill reclamation/vegetation area

- Proposed rapid-fill water body

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Bivd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109

15722



THEMA

CORPORATION

RESOURCES X

Following is a more detailed description of NMCC’s proposed revegetation enhancements to
reclamation of the pit shell.

PIT HAUL ROAD

The open pit will be mined in benches over a 12 year period, creating a terraced pit wall. As
shown in Figure 1 (and Drawing C-014 of Appendix E Reclamation Plan), access into the open pit
during mining will be via a 90 foot wide mine haul road left in the pit wall, which will be
constructed as mining advances. Also shown in Figure 1 are the locations of several surface
water conveyance channels which will be constructed around the northern and eastern pit
perimeter, perimeter channel PC-1 which will direct surface runoff from north of the pit shell,
haul road channel HC-3 which will direct surface runoff from the reclaimed Waste Rock
Stockpile no. 1 (WRSP-1), and Top Surface Channel TSC-2, which will direct surface runoff from
reclaimed Existing Waste Rock Stockpile No. 4 (EWRSP-4) into the open pit. The surface water
runoff collected by these channels will be routed into the pit through haul road channel HC-5,
which will follow the alignment of the open pit haul road as shown in Figure 1.

For reclamation, and where practicable, the haul road will be ripped to a minimum depth of 12
inches and covered with 6 inches of growth media material. In areas where ripping to a 12-inch
depth cannot be accomplished, an 18 inch growth media cover will be placed. The reclaimed
haul road will include the storm water conveyance ditch and single vehicle access to the bottom
of the pit for monitoring.

After grading and contouring to maintain proper drainage and erosion protection, the haul road
will be seeded with a seed mix approved by the BLM and MMD. Assistance from the New
Mexico Department of Game & Fish (NMDG&F) may also be sought in establishing revegetation
in the pit shell in order to take advantage of NMDG&F expertise in establishing appropriate
wildlife habitat. The revegetated haul road area represented in Figure 1 is approximately 23
acres in size and includes sections of catch benches on either side of the road that can be safely
accessed from the road.

EXPANDED 4900 CATCH BENCH

As shown in Figure 1 (and Drawing C-0013 on Appendix E), the 4900 elevation catch bench will
be expanded to approximately 2 acres in size in the northwest corner of the pit. This area will
remain above water after rapid-fill is complete.

At closure, and before beginning rapid-fill of the pit, NMCC will construct a ramp from the haul
road to access the step-out for revegetation activities. The surface will be ripped to a depth of
12 inches and a 6 inch growth media cover placed or alternatively an 18 inch growth media
cover if the bench cannot be ripped. The growth media cover will then be seeded with a seed
mix approved by the BLM and MMD. Assistance from the NMDG&F may also be sought in
establishing revegetation in the pit shell in order to take advantage of its expertise in
establishing appropriate wildlife habitat. The revegetated catch bench area is approximately 2
acres in size.

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109
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PIT CREST

Figure 1 identifies areas around the crest of the pit shell that will also be revegetated. These
upper benches will be laid back at an approximate 2:1 slope angle at the end of the mine
operations in order “soften” the pit edge and to accommodate revegetation. NMCC assumes
these benches will require drilling and blasting to accomplish the desired lay back. This area will
be blended into the surrounding reclaimed pit perimeter area described in the MORP and
Reclamation Plan. Revegetation will be accomplished by ripping the area to a depth of 12
inches and a 6 inch growth media cover placed and re-contoured to blend with reclamation of
the pit perimeter area described in the Reclamation Plan. An 18 inch growth media cover will
be placed over areas that cannot be ripped. The area will be seeded with a seed mix approved
by the BLM and MMD. Assistance from the NMDG&F may also be sought in establishing
revegetation in the pit shell in order to take advantage of its expertise in establishing
appropriate wildlife habitat. The revegetated area at the pit crest is approximately 10 acres in
size. Figure 1 was prepared from Drawing C-014 of the Reclamation Plan. The 10 acres of crest
reclamation shown in Figure 1 represents proposed reclamation in addition to the pit perimeter
reclamation described in the Reclamation Plan.

PIT SHELL REVEGETATION SUCCESS

This amendment adds a pit revegetation component to its Reclamation Plan in response to
MMD’s request for further enhancing the wildlife PMLU of the pit. As noted in Section 5.7 of
the Reclamation Plan, NMCC proposes to work with the MMD and the BLM to develop
appropriate, reasonable and attainable standards applicable to the pit shell. These standards
will be in conformance with 19.10.6.603.G.2(c) NMAC.

PIT SHELL POST-MINNG LAND USE

As stated in Appendix E of NMCC’s Reclamation Plan, the open pit area will be reclaimed to
establish a wildlife habitat post-mining land use. NMCC has taken the MMD’s comments
regarding reclamation into account in preparing the revisions to it Reclamation Plan in order to
further enhance the success of the wildlife PMLU for the pit shell by proposing the revegetation
component described herein. NMCC believes that this proposed revision, when considered
along with the overall Mine Reclamation Plan in the MORP Appendix E, addresses the MMD’s
concerns and completes a technically approvable Reclamation Plan for Copper Flat.
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October 13, 2017

Brad Reid

Mining Environmental Compliance Section
Ground Water Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department
Harold L. Runnels Building

1190 St. Francis Drive

P.O. Box 5469

Santa Fe, NM 87502-5496

ound Water Cunl' v

Re: Supplemental Information regarding open pit hydrologic sink, DP-1840
New Mexico Copper Corporation Copper Flat Project

Dear Mr. Reid,

Enclosed for your review and consideration is information prepared in response to your request for
further explanation of NMMC’s conclusion that the open pit at the proposed Copper Flat project is
currently, and will remain a hydrologic sink upon reclamation and closure of the facility.

NMCC submitted an update to its Mining Operations and Reclamation Plan (MORP) on July 17, 2017, to
the Mining and Minerals Division (MMD) and at the same time submitted the Reclamation Plan to your
office as the required Closure Plan to complete its Discharge Plan Application. Your review of the July 17
submittal generated a request for additional information relating to NMCC's analysis and determination
that rapid-fill of the pit at mine closure will not result in development of a groundwater flow-through
system at the pit, either on a temporary or permanent basis. The attached technical memorandum
prepared by John Shomaker Associates, Inc. (JSAI) addresses this issue and provides the technical
rationale for NMCC'’s conclusions in this regard.

JSAl's technical memorandum documents the analysis and conclusions reached in the documents
already provided to NMED in past submittals rather than to redo the analyses. In this memo JSAI
documents the past technical reports, analyses and conclusions regarding the existing and future open
pit hydraulic sink and provides additional reinforcement of the technical work and conclusions that have
been completed. We believe that the information outlined by JSAI provides ample support for NMED to
conclude that the pit water body is currently a hydrologic sink and that it will remain such during
operations and after post mining rapid-fill operations are completed.

NMCC, JSAl and NMED have visited this subject on a number of occasions. In its March 21, 2016, request
for additional information in Comment No. 14, NMED Indicated that it “would likely require additional
monitoring wells to verify the area of open pit hydrologic containment initially, and as mining progresses”
and that “[A]at a minimum, NMED will require installation of at least one well located at the southeast
portion of the open pit in or adjacent to Grayback Arroyo between monitoring wells GWQ11-24 A&B and
GWQ96 23 A&B.” In our response to this comment, provided to NMED on June 21, 2016, we
acknowledged NMED’s need to verify the hydrologic sink condition exists and committed to relocate
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proposed well PGWQ-1 to the location proposed by NMED (see NMCC'’s response to Comment No. 14,
June 21, 2016). NMCC'’s proposed monitoring program was revised to incorporate this change and
remains committed to demonstrating that the hydrologic sink will remain post-mining per its monitoring
program.

Relative to the rapid fill, NMED has asked that NMCC confirm that the water quality of the production
wells to be utilized as the source of rapid-fill water will meet the New Mexico WQCC standards. JSAI
includes a summary table that provides the results of sampling that was conducted in May 2012 at two
of the four production wells from which the rapid-fill water will be sourced. As you can see, the water
quality of the production wells meets all of the numerical WQCC standards.

The location of the production well field can be seen in Figure 2-12 of NMCC’s Updated MORP, a copy
which is attached for your convenience. The well field wells are all completed into the same formation,
i.e., the Santa Fe Group, all in the same general location. You may recall that the water quality data was
generated as a result of the pump test approved by NMED and conducted by NMCC. In conducting the
test, NMCC equipped wells PW-1 and PW-3 for pumping and sampling. The data was provided to NMED
in May 2012 and is included in JSAI's memorandum.

Additionally, NMED has requested that NMCC provide an analysis of the temporal hydrologic condition
that will occur in the underlying formation as a result of the rapid-fill activity. JSAI’s technical
memorandum describes pit water “push out” into wall rock that will occur as rapid-fill occurs. Certainly
some minor amount of water may move into the formation for a short distance as a result of rapid-fill.
However, as discussed in detail by JSAI, there is little or no potential for return/flow in the formation to
occur through to ground water. Even if it did, which considered entirely unlikely, as shown by the data
presented herewith, the water quality of the rapid fill water meets the WQCC standards and, therefore,
would not impact the formation water.

Finally, NMED requested that NMCC describe the ground water capture zone of the hydrologic sink,
or the Area of open pit hydraulic containment (AOPHC), that will develop as the pit is dewatered
during operations separate from the open pit surface area (OPSDA). JSAI's technical memorandum
contains the information requested, including a figure depicting the AOPHC in relation to the OPSDA.
The referenced figure, developed from JSAI’s groundwater model and analysis, clearly demonstrates
the presence of a hydrologic sink around the pit following mining.

NMCC hopes that this information satisfies NMED’s request for additional information, allowing it
determine that NMCC’s Discharge Permit application is technically complete and proceeding to a draft
DP.

Sincerely,

Jei{Smith

Chief Operating Officer
New Mexico Copper Corporation

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109
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TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM |Cround Water Qualéty Bureay

To: Jeffrey Smith jsmith@themacresourcesgroup.com
New Mexico Copper Corporation

From:  Steve Finch, Principal Hydrogeologist-Geochemist
Michael A. Jones, Principal Hydrologist

Date: October 12, 2017

Subject: Hydrologic Effects of proposed Rapid Fill Reclamation of Copper Flat Open Pit

The proposed Copper Flat Project includes a mine pit, supply wells, tailings facility, and waste
rock facilities located in the Hillsboro Mining District, Sierra County, New Mexico. The proposed
operating scenario reflects a processing rate of 30,000 tons of ore per day for 11.5 years, which is
“Alternative 2” in the Copper Flat Draft Environmental Impact Statement (BLM, 2015). Figure 1
shows the configuration of the ultimate open pit and Open Pit Surface Drainage Area (OPSDA).

After mining, rapid-fill of the open-pit reclamation is proposed. Clean water from the supply wells
will be used to rapid fill the open pit to the steady state elevation that is projected to occur with
natural fill. The primary purpose of rapid fill reclamation is to limit time of exposure of open pit
bottom to atmospheric conditions (oxidation of sulfides) and to achieve optimum water quality
while maintaining a hydraulic sink. The open pit dewatering and rapid fill effects were evaluated
using the numerical model of groundwater flow developed by JSAI (2014) and peer reviewed and
adopted by the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE).

At the end of mining, groundwater-level drawdown in the bedrock around the open pit reaches a
maximum of about 800 ft at the pit (Fig. 2). A permanent cone of depression will form around
the pit, with maximum drawdown of about 600 ft at the edge of the pit. The pit, which currently
is an evaporative hydrologic sink, will form an evaporative hydrologic sink again in the future.
Current and projected final pit water surface elevations and areas are shown on Figure 2. The
existing pit currently has a water surface area of about 5.2 acres. The proposed pit water body will
have a steady state surface area of about 22 acres.

Existing Open Pit

The existing Copper Flat open pit water body is a hydraulic sink, as evidenced by more than 20
years of data and analysis (SRK, 1997; INTERA, 2012, SRK, 2013; JSAI, 2014a; BLM, 2015). In
addition the U. S. Army Corp of Engineers determined the Copper Flat water body is not a water
of the U. S. because it is a hydraulic sink disconnected from natural water courses (Leavitt, 2014).

2611 Broadbent Pkwy NE, Albuq, NM 87107 JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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Open-Pit Dewatering

Projected pit water level, pit-area groundwater level, and dewatering rates are summarized on
Figure 3. Long-term total inflow ranges between about 35 and 65 gpm (56 and 105 ac-fi/yr) with
an initial minimum of about 20 gpm (32 ac-ft/yr) and a maximum of about 70 gpm (113 ac-ft/yr),
as the pit bottom approaches final elevation of 4,650 ft above mean sea level (amsl).

Pit Dewatering Effects

The drawdown effect of model-simulated open pit dewatering is shown on Figures 3 and 4.
Open pit dewatering during mining creates a 600 ft cone of depression in the bedrock aquifer.
Groundwater drawdown due to pit dewatering remains within the bedrock, and formation of the
open pit and associated pit dewatering forms a permanent hydraulic sink (Figs.4 and 5). The
area of open pit hydraulic containment (AOPHC) for end of mining is illustrated by the
drawdown contours on Figure 4.

Post-Mining Open Pit Water Balance

The post-mining pit water level and water balance were simulated assuming the pit geometry and
watershed shown on Figure 1. The area within the pit highwall is about 129 acres, and the total
OPSDA watershed area is about 314 acres.

Precipitation on the pit area was estimated for each month based on the record at Hillsboro
(JSAI, 2014, Sec. 2.0), with annual average precipitation of 12.5 in. Runoff from the highwall
was simulated at 20.7 percent of precipitation, and runoff from the haul road at 30.3 percent.
Runoff from the remainder of the watershed was simulated at 7.1 percent of precipitation.

Evaporation from the open pit was assumed at 50 in/yr, less than the 65 in/yr estimated potential
evaporation (JSAI, 2014, Sec. 2.4) for the existing open pit. The lower rate reflects the wind and
sun sheltering effects of the deeper open pit. Monthly evaporation rates based on the record at
Hillsboro were scaled to match the annual rate of 50 in/yr.

Open Pit Reclamation

Post-mining reclamation would include use of the water-supply wells PW-1 through PW-4, and a
temporary pipeline to the bottom of the pit, to rapidly fill the pit to the expected long-term post-
mining equilibrium water level. The post-mining simulation assumes this “rapid filI” scenario.
Rapid filling will result in better water quality in the open pit by filling it with clean water and
inhibiting oxidation of sulfide by submerging potential acid-generating sections of the pit wall.
The water quality from the PW wells has low total dissolved solids content, buffering capacity
from bicarbonate ions, and meets all water quality standards (see attached lab report).

After mining is complete, the pit will be rapid filled to the projected steady-state post-mining water
level that maintains the hydraulic sink conditions. The volume placed by rapid fill will still be
within the cone of depression cause by open pit dewatering, with hydraulic controls caused by the
established AOPHC.
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A pumping rate of 2,726 gpm is simulated in the model, sufficient to fill the pit to elevation
4,894 ft amsl in 6 months. Total volume pumped from the supply wells will be 2,200 acre feet.
Model simulated open pit water-level elevations due to rapid fill reclamation are presented on
Fig. 5). The final open pit water body elevation of about 4,894 ft amsl corresponds to a water-
surface area of about 22 acres. Water levels will fluctuate around this mean by a few feet, rising
and falling seasonally and with wet and dry climatic conditions, but the hydraulic sink conditions
will remain in place.

The simulated (annual) pit water balance is presented on Figure 6, showing a final pit water
balance of about 93 ac-ft/yr, with about 57 ac-ft/yr from precipitation and runoff, and 36 ac-ft/yr
from groundwater inflow, all discharging as evaporation from the pit water surface to maintain
the hydraulic sink.

The rapid filling of the pit will not result in pit water discharging to the groundwater system. In
the pit bottom, a dewatered space forms between the groundwater levels at the end of the rapid
fill and the pit shell (see Fig. 2). Model simulated flow to this dewatered space during rapid fill
amounts to 0.74 acre feet for the six month rapid fill event, and 0.00 acre feet for the following
100 year simulation into the future. Rapid fill water will be confined to the open pit and adjacent
dewatered space, and the hydraulic force of groundwater discharge at the pit bottom and sides
caused by the 600 ft drawdown cone created during dewatering will prevent discharges to
groundwater.

Water levels in the open pit and immediate vicinity of the pit wall will change due to rapid fill
and natural fluctuations after rapid fill, but groundwater levels adjacent to the pit will remain as a
hydraulic sink, before, during, and after rapid filling. After reclamation, groundwater levels in
the bedrock around the open pit will remain below pre-mining levels, due to groundwater
flowing to the open pit and discharging as evaporation from the hydrologic sink (Fig. 7). The pit
water level will fluctuate naturally (by a few feet) according to climate conditions, tending
toward a long-term equilibrium level.

The pit will remain as a hydraulic sink during temporary water level fluctuations, because of the
large cone of depression caused by dewatering and maintained by water surface evaporation. In
order for it to be possible for water to flow from the pit to groundwater, the hydraulic gradient
would have to be higher than surrounding groundwater. No conceivable storm event, wet year or
even wet decade could possibly add enough water to the pit to reach the water level (>5,100 ft
elevation) required to achieve flow-through. Figure 2 is an east-west cross section through the
open pit, showing projected water levels in the pit and downstream (5,100 ft elevation).

Attachments

Figure 1. Ultimate open pit and watershed area

Figure 2. West-to-east hydrogeologic cross section E-E’ showing water-level profile across
existing pit and proposed open pit after rapid fill

Figure 3. Projected pit water level, groundwater level, and pit pumping rate
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Figure 4. Projected end-of-mining groundwater drawdown (ft) for Mine area

Figure 5. Model-simulated water level elevation contours and direction of groundwater flow
around open pit at end of mining

Figure 6. Projected open-pit water level due to rapid fill reclamation
Figure 7. Projected open-pit water balance during first six months of rapid fill and afterwards

Figure 8. Model-simulated open pit water level elevation, groundwater level elevation contours,
and direction of groundwater flow after rapid fill reclamation

PW-1 water quality analysis
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Figure 2. West-to-east hydrogeologic cross section E-E’ showing water-level profile across existing pit and proposed open pit

after rapid fill.
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Figure 3. Projected pit water level, groundwater level, and pit pumping rate.

Figure 4. Projected end-of-mining groundwater drawdown (ft) for Mine area.
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COPPER FLAT PRODUCTION WELL WATER QUALITY (2012 Data)*
NMGWQ Detection

Constituent Numeric Std mg/I PW-1 PW-3 Limit
Arsenic 0.1 0.0033 0.0074
Barium 1.0 0.011 0.0078
Cadmium 0.01 ND? ND 0.002
Chromium 0.05 ND 0.006
Cyanide 0.2 ND ND 0.01
Fluoride 16 1.0 1.9 ';';:‘l::
Lead 0.05 ND ND 0.005 Standari
Mercury (total) 0.002 ND ND 0.0002
Nitrate 10.0 0.59 0.7
Selenium 0.05 ND ND 0.001
Silver 0.05 ND ND 0.005
Uranium 0.03 0.0032 | 0.0013
Chloride 250 32 50
Copper 1.0 ND ND 0.006
Iron 1.0 0.04 0.065 Domestic
Manganese 0.2 0.0024 0.0026 Water
Sulfate 600 28 26 Supply
TDS 1000 294 303 Standard
Zinc 10.0 0.024 0.021
pH 6to9 8.02 8.03
Aluminum 5.0 ND ND 0.02
Boron 0.75 0.065 0.095 Irrigation
Cobalt 0.05 ND ND 0.006 Use
Molybdenum 1.0 ND ND 0.008 Standard
Nickel 0.2 ND ND 0.01

12012 pump test data provided to NMED
’ND = none detect, below detection limit

15739



“A.I-L Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albuguerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

LABORATORY

May 14, 2012

Katie Emmer

New Mexico Copper Corp
2425 San Pedro Dr NE Ste 100

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109
TEL: (505) 400-7925

FAX

RE: CucFlat OrderNo.: 1205076

Dear Katie Emmer:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 5/2/2012 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. See the
sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt
temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample
analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. All samples are reported
as received unless otherwise indicated.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1205076
Date Reported: 5/14/2012

CLIENT: New Mexico Copper Corp

Project:

Cu Flat

Matrix: AQUEOUS

LabID: 1205076-001

Client Sample ID: PW-1

Collection Date: 5/1/2012 2:00:00 PM
Received Date: 5/2/2012 7:30:00 AM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst. BRM
Fluoride 1.0 0.10 mg/L 1 5/2/2012 12:52:03 PM
Chloride 32 10 mg/L 20 5/2/2012 1:03:17 PM
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) ND 0.10 mg/L 1 5/2/2012 12:52:03 PM
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 0.59 0.10 mg/L 1 5/2/2012 12:52:03 PM
Sulfate 28 0.50 mg/L 1 5/2/2012 12:52:03 PM
EPA METHOD 200.7: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: ELS
Aluminum ND 0.020 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Barium 0.011 0.0020 mag/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Beryllium ND 0.0020 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Boron 0.065 0.040 ma/L 1 5/9/2012 8:36:51 AM
Cadmium ND 0.0020 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Calcium 36 1.0 mg/L 1 5/9/2012 8:36:51 AM
Chromium ND 0.0060 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Cobalt ND 0.0060 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Copper ND 0.0060 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Iron 0.040 0.020 mg/L 1 5/9/2012 8:36:51 AM
Lead ND 0.0050 ma/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Magnesium 31 1.0 mg/L 1 5/9/2012 8:36:51 AM
Manganese 0.0024 0.0020 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Molybdenum ND 0.0080 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Nickel ND 0.010 ma/L ;| 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Potassium 34 1.0 mg/L 1 5/9/2012 8:36:51 AM
Silicon 17 0.40 mg/L 5 5/8/2012 8:06:09 AM
Silver ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Sodium 58 1.0 mg/L 1 5/9/2012 8:36:51 AM
Vanadium ND 0.050 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
Zinc 0.024 0.010 mag/L 1 5/8/2012 8:02:55 AM
EPA 200.8: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst. SNV
Antimony ND 0.0010 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 1:15:26 PM
Arsenic 0.0033 0.0010 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 1:15:26 PM
Selenium ND 0.0010 mg/L 1 5/10/2012 2:28:58 PM
Thallium ND 0.0010 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 1:15:26 PM
Uranium 0.0032 0.0010 mg/L 1 5/10/2012 2:28:58 PM
EPA METHOD 245.1: MERCURY Analyst: ELS
Mercury ND 0.00020 mg/L 1 5/9/2012 11:59:45 AM
SM2340B: HARDNESS Analyst. ELS
Hardness (As CaCO3) 100 6.6 mg/L 1 5/9/2012
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: DBD
Conductivity 450 0.010 pmhos/cm 1 5/7/2012 12:31:49 PM
Qualifiers: */X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
1 Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 1 of 15
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1205076
Date Reported: 5/14/2012

CLIENT: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
LabID: 1205076-001

Matrix: AQUEOUS

Client Sample ID: PW-1
Collection Date: 5/1/2012 2:00:00 PM
Received Date: 5/2/2012 7:30:00 AM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: JLF
pH 8.02 168 H  pHunits 1 5/3/2012 1:22:52 PM
SM2320B: ALKALINITY Analyst: JLF
Bicarbonate (As CaCO3) 150 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 5/3/2012 1:22:52 PM
Carbonate (As CaCO3) ND 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 5/3/2012 1:22:52 PM
Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3) 150 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 5/3/2012 1:22:52 PM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst. KS
Total Dissolved Solids 294 20.0 mg/L 1 5/8/2012 3:12:00 PM
SM 2540D: TSS Analyst. KS
Suspended Solids ND 4.0 mg/L 1 5/3/2012 5:30:00 PM
Qualifiers: */X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 2 of 15
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Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Drive « Moscow, ID 83843 + (208) 883-2839 - Fax (208) 8826246 + emall moscow@anatekiabs.com
504 E Sprague Ste. D+ Spokane WA 99202 + (500) 838-3999 » Fax (500) 838-4433 « email spokane@anatekiabs.com

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB Batch #: 120503026

Address: 4801 HAWKINS NE SUITE D Project Name: 1205076
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

Attn: ANDY FREEMAN

Analytical Results Report

Sample Number 120503026-001 Sampling Date 6112012 Date/Time Received 5/3/2012 1224 PM
Client 8ample ID  1205076-001D / PW-1 Sampling Time 2:00 PM Extraction Date
Matrix Water Sample Location
Comments
Parameter Resuit Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Wethod Qualifier
Cyanide ND mg/L 0.01 6112012 CRW EPA 3354

it el

John , Lab Manager

MCL EPA's Maxdmum Contaminant Leve!
ND Not Detected
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
The results reported relate only to the samples indicated.
Soll/solid resuits are reported on & dry-weight basis uniess otherwise noted.

Ceriifications hald by Anatek Labs ID: EPAID00018; AZ:0701; mawmmmmmw KY:80142, MT:CERT0028; NM: ID00013; OR:1D200001-002; WAC595
Cerifications held by Anatek Labs WA: EPA:WADD168; ID:WADO189; WA:C385; MT:

Friday, May 11, 2012 Page 1 of 1
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID MB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: R2622 RunNo: 2622
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SeqNo: 72991 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aluminum ND 0.020
Barium ND 0.0020
Beryllium ND 0.0020
Cadmium ND 0.0020
Chromium ND 0.0060
Cobalt ND 0.0060
Copper ND  0.0060
Lead ND  0.0050
Manganese ND 0.0020
Molybdenum ND 0.0080
Nickel ND  0.010
Silicon ND  0.080
Silver ND  0.0050
Vanadium ND 0.050
Zinc ND 0.010
Sample ID LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: R2622 RunNo: 2622
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SeqNo: 72992 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aluminum 052 0.020 0.5000 0 105 85 115
Barium 049 0.0020 0.5000 0 98.9 85 115
Beryllium 0.52 0.0020 0.5000 0 103 85 115
Cadmium 0.50 0.0020 0.5000 0 99.2 85 115
Chromium 0.49 0.0060 0.5000 0 98.5 85 115
Cobalt 0.47 0.0060 0.5000 0 949 85 115
Copper 0.50 0.0060 0.5000 0 99.9 85 115
Lead 0.50 0.0050 0.5000 0 99.3 85 115
Manganese 0.48 0.0020 0.5000 0 96.9 85 115
Molybdenum 0.49 0.0080 0.5000 0.002030 984 85 115
Nickel 0.47 0.010 0.5000 0 939 85 115
Silicon 2.6 0.080 2.500 0 104 85 115
Silver 0.094 0.0050 0.1000 0 941 85 115
Vanadium 0.52 0.050 0.5000 0 104 85 115
Zinc 0.50 0.010 0.5000 0 101 85 115
Sample ID 1205193-005EMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
ClientID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2622 RunNo: 2622
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SegNo: 73030 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J
R

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

ND

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

Page 3 of 15
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID 1205193-005EMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2622 RunNo: 2622
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SegNo: 73030 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aluminum 0.54  0.020 0.5000 0 107 70 130
Barium 0.52 0.0020 0.5000 0.02182 98.9 70 130
Zinc 054 0.010 0.5000 0.03785 101 70 130
Sample ID 1205193-005EMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2622 RunNo: 2622
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SeqNo: 73031 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aluminum 0.53 0.020 0.5000 0 106 70 130 1.33 20
Barium 0.51 0.0020 0.5000 0.02182 97.2 70 130 1.71 20
Zinc 0.53 0.010 0.5000 0.03785 98.0 70 130 248 20
Sample ID 1205193-005EMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2670 RunNo: 2670
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SeqNo: 74182 Units: mg/L
Analyte Resut PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Potassium 56 1.0 50.00 4.808 102 70 130
Sample ID 1205193-005EMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2670 RunNo: 2670
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SeqNo: 74183 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit ~%RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Potassium 57 1.0 50.00 4.808 104 70 130 244 20
Sample ID 1205193-005EMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID:  BatchQC Batch ID: R2670 RunNo: 2670
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SeqNo: 74185 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Iron 45 0.10 2.500 2.034 99.6 70 130
Magnesium 390 5.0 250.0 124.9 107 70 130
Sodium 460 5.0 250.0 192.5 107 70 130
Sample ID 1205193-005EMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2670 RunNo: 2670
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SeqNo: 74186 Units: mg/L
Analyte Resut PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Iron 46 0.10 2.500 2.034 1o 70 130 1.03 20
Qualifiers:
*/X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 4 of 15
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1205076
14-May-12

Client:
Project:

New Mexico Copper Corp
Cu Flat

Sample ID 1205193-005EMSD  SampType: MSD

TesiCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals

ClientID: PBW

Batch ID: R2670

RunNo: 2670

Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2670 RunNo: 2670

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SeqNo: 74186 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Magnesium 390 5.0 250.0 124.9 106 70 130 20
Sodium 460 5.0 250.0 192.5 106 70 130 20

Sample ID MB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals

Prep Date: 5/9/2012 Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SegNo: 74215 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Boron ND 0.040

Calcium ND 1.0

Iron ND 0.020

Magnesium ND 1.0

Potassium ND 1.0

Sodium ND 1.0

Sample ID LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: R2670 RunNo: 2670

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SeqNo: 74216 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Boron 0.51 0.040 0.5000 0 101 85 115
Calcium 54 1.0 50.00 0 107 85 115

Iron 047  0.020 0.5000 0.004190 93.2 85 115
Magnesium 54 1.0 50.00 0 109 85 115
Potassium 53 1.0 50.00 0 108 85 115
Sodium 54 1.0 50.00 0 107 85 115

Qualifiers:

*X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

ND
RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

Page 5 of 15
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA 200.8: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: R2629 RunNo: 2629
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SeqNo: 73283 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Antimony 0.023 0.0010  0.02500 0 92.8 85 115
Arsenic 0.023 0.0010  0.02500 0 93.1 85 115
Thallium 0.023 0.0010  0.02500 0 929 85 115
Sample ID MB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA 200.8: Dissolved Metals
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: R2629 RunNo: 2629
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SegNo: 73284 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Antimony ND 0.0010
Arsenic ND 0.0010
Thallium ND 0.0010
Sample ID LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA 200.8: Dissolved Metals
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: R2708 RunNo: 2708
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/10/2012 SeqNo: 75447 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Selenium 0.026 0.0010  0.02500 0 104 85 115
Uranium 0.025 0.0010  0.02500 0 99.2 85 115
Sample ID MB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA 200.8: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: R2708 RunNo: 2708
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/10/2012 SeqNo: 75448 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Selenium ND 0.0010
Uranium ND 0.0010
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 6 of 15
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID MB-1862 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 1862 RunNo: 2669
Prep Date:  5/9/2012 Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SeqNo: 74223 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury ND 0.00020
Sample ID LCS-1862 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 1862 RunNo: 2669
Prep Date: 5/9/2012 Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SegNo: 74224 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.0049 0.00020 0.005000 0 974 80 120
Sample ID 1204854-004AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: 1862 RunNo: 2669
Prep Date:  5/9/2012 Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SeqNo: 74226 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.0049 0.00020 0.005000 0 97.2 75 125
Sample ID 1204854-004AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: 1862 RunNo: 2669
Prep Date:  5/9/2012 Analysis Date: 5/9/2012 SeqNo: 74227 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.0049 0.00020 0.005000 0 97.1 75 125  0.0957 20
Qualifiers:

*/X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

] Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 7 of 15

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID MB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/2012 SegNo: 70797 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride ND 0.10
Chloride ND 0.50
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) ND 0.10
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) ND 0.10
Sulfate ND 0.50
Sample ID LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/2012 SeqNo: 70798 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride 0.47 0.10 0.5000 0 93.8 90 110
Chloride 4.6 0.50 5.000 0 929 90 110
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) 0.93 0.10 1.000 0 929 90 110
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N} 24 0.10 2.500 0 97.4 90 110
Sulfate 9.5 0.50 10.00 0 948 90 110
Sample ID 1205075-001BMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/2012 SeqNo: 70800 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride 0.68 0.10 0.5000 0.1911 98.1 72.9 113
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) 1.0 0.10 1.000 0 101 77.6 111
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 25 0.10 2.500 0 99.9 828 116
Sample ID 1205075-001BMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/2012 SeqNo: 70801 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride 0.65 0.10 0.5000 0.1911 90.9 729 113 5.39 20
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) 0.90 0.10 1.000 0 90.2 776 11 10.8 20
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 23 0.10 2.500 0 91.3 82.8 116 8.94 20
Sample ID 1205079-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/2012 SeqNo: 70809 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) 1.3 0.10 1.000 0 127 776 111 S
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 24 0.10 2.500 0 97.8 82.8 116
Qualifiers:
*/X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 8 of 15
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID 1205079-001AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/2012 SeqNo: 70810 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N} 1.2 0.10 1.000 0 122 776 111 4.14 20 S
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 24 0.10 2.500 0 95.5 828 116 2.38 20
Sample ID MB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/12012 SeqNo: 70849 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride ND 0.10
Chloride ND 0.50
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) ND 0.10
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) ND 0.10
Sulfate ND 0.50
Sample ID LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/2012 SeqNo: 70850 Units: mg/L
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit Hightimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride 0.50 0.10 0.5000 0 99.0 90 110
Chioride 47 0.50 5.000 0 94.2 90 110
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) 0.98 0.10 1.000 0 98.0 90 110
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 25 0.10 2.500 0 98.3 90 110
Sulfate 9.6 0.50 10.00 0 95.7 90 110
Sample ID 1205066-002AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/2012 SeqNo: 70852 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride 1.1 0.10 0.5000 0.5616 101 729 113
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) 0.93 0.10 1.000 0 927 776 111
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 33 0.10 2.500 0.5059 11 828 116
Sulfate 48 0.50 10.00 36.66 113 80.5 119
Sample ID 1205066-002AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID:  BatchQC Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/2012 SeqNo: 70853 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride 1.0 0.10 0.5000 0.5616 93.8 729 113 3.52 20
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) 0.79 0.10 1.000 0 78.5 776 111 16.5 20
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 9 of 15
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID 1205066-002AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2544 RunNo: 2544
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/2/2012 SeqNo: 70853 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 3.0 0.10 2.500 0.5059 98.7 828 116 10.2 20
Sulfate 47 0.50 10.00 36.66 101 80.5 119 2.50 20
Qualifiers:
*X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R

RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

Page 10 of 15
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID 1205170-001D SampType: DUP TestCode: EPA 120.1: Specific Conductance
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2646 RunNo: 2646
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/7/2012 SegNo: 73516 Units: pmhos/cm
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Conductivity 610 0.010 0 20
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 11 of 15
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID 1205005-001A DUP SampType: DUP TestCode: SM4500-H+B: pH
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2560 RunNo: 2560
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/3/2012 SegNo: 71363 Units: pH units
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
pH 3.92 1.68 0.762 H
Sample ID 1205120-001B DUP SampType: DUP TestCode: SM4500-H+B: pH
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2560 RunNo: 2560
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/3/2012 SeqNo: 71373 Units: pH units
Analyte Resut PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
pH 7.73 1.68 0.645 H
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 12 of 15
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID 1205005-001/AMS  SampType: MS TestCode: SM2320B: Alkalinity
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2560 RunNo: 2560
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/3/2012 SeqNo: 71221 Units: mg/L CaCO3
Analyte Result  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3) ND 20 80.00 0 0 62.6 110 S
Sample ID 1205005-001A MSD SampType: MSD TestCode: SM2320B: Alkalinity
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2560 RunNo: 2560
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/3/2012 SeqNo: 71222 Units: mg/L CaC03
Analyte Result  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3) ND 20 80.00 0 0 59.9 111 0 10 S
Sample ID 1205120-001B MS  SampType: MS TestCode: SM2320B: Alkalinity
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2560 RunNo: 2560
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/3/2012 SegNo: 71242 Units: mg/L CaCO3
Analyte Result  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3) 360 20 80.00 2994 709 62.6 110
Sample ID 1205120-001B MSD SampType: MSD TestCode: SM2320B: Alkalinity
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R2560 RunNo: 2560
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 5/3/2012 SegNo: 71243 Units: mg/L CaCO3
Analyte Resut PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~%RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3) 350 20 80.00 299.4 67.1 59.9 111 0.869 10
Qualifiers:
*/X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Pagg 13 0of 15
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID MB-1832 SampType: MBLK TestCode: SM2540C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 1832 RunNo: 2634
Prep Date: 5/7/12012 Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SeqNo: 73329 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Total Dissolved Solids ND 20.0
Sample ID LCS-1832 SampType: LCS TestCode: SM2540C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 1832 RunNo: 2634
Prep Date: 5/7/2012 Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SeqNo: 73330 Units: mg/L
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Total Dissolved Solids 1,020 20.0 1,000 0 102 80 120
Sample ID 1205078-002GMS SampType: MS TestCode: SM2540C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: 1832 RunNo: 2634
Prep Date:  5/7/2012 Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SegNo: 73337 Units: mg/L
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Total Dissolved Solids 4,890 20.0 1,000 3,791 110 80 120
Sample ID 1205078-002GMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: SM2540C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: 1832 RunNo: 2634
Prep Date: 5/7/2012 Analysis Date: 5/8/2012 SeqNo: 73338 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Total Dissolved Solids 4,930 20.0 1,000 3,791 114 80 120 0.733 20
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 14 of 15
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1205076
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-May-12
Client: New Mexico Copper Corp
Project: Cu Flat
Sample ID MB-1800 SampType: MBLK TestCode: SM 2540D: TSS
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 1800 RunNo: 2570
Prep Date:  5/3/2012 Analysis Date: 5/3/2012 SeqNo: 71656 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Suspended Solids ND 4.0
Sample ID LCS-1800 SampType: LCS TestCode: SM 2540D: TSS
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 1800 RunNo: 2570
Prep Date: 5/3/2012 Analysis Date: 5/3/2012 SeqNo: 71657 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Suspended Solids 93 4.0 96.60 0 96.3 82.9 110
Sample ID 1205034-001BDUP  SampType: DUP TestCode: SM 2540D: TSS
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: 1800 RunNo: 2570
Prep Date: 5/3/2012 Analysis Date: 5/3/2012 SeqNo: 71663 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Suspended Solids ND 4.0 0 15
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 15 of 15
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
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HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laborator)

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE
ANALYSIS L $05.345 smw:&wgﬂf Sample Log-In Check List
LARDRATORY Website: www.hallenvironmental com.
Client Name:  NEW MEXICO COPPER CORP Work Order Number: 1205076
Recelved byldate: ;ff"béth!VQ-
Logged By:  Anne Thome 57212012 7:30:00 AM bud.
Completed By: Anne Thome 5/2/12012 &j‘__’
ReviewedBy: 4577 o 'S/d:-//?.-
Chaln of Custody
1. Were seals intact? Yes [J No [J  NotPresent &
9. Is Chaln of Custody complete? Yes 8 No [J  Not Present [J
3. How was the sample delivered? Cllent
Login
4. Coolers are present? (ses 16, for cooler spacific information) Yes M No [ Nna O
5. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes B No (] na O
6. Were all samples recelived at a temperature of >0° C 0 8.0°C Yes M No [] na O
7. Sample(s) In proper container(s)? Yes M No O]
8. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes M No (I
9. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes M No
10. Was preservative added to botties? Yes [J No M na O
11. VOA vials have zero heedspace? Yes M No [J NovoAvias [
12. Were any sample containers recelved broken? ves L No &8 -
13. Does paperwork match bottie labels? Yes B No [] preserved
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) md‘ndmd%
14, Are matrices corectly Identified on Chain of Custody? Yes B4 No [J }
15. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes M No [J Adjusted?
16. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes M No OJ
(if no, notify customer for authorization.) mwﬁ:égéz//a_
17. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? ves [J no O NA M
Person Nolified: Date [ .
By Whom: Via: []eMall [] Phone [ ] Fax []InPerson
Regarding:
Client Instructions:
18, Additional remarks:
19. Cooler information
Cooler No | Temp °C | Condition | Sealintact | S8ealNo | Seal Date Signed By
3.4 iGood INot Present
~ pagetott —
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H Tum-Around Time:
O CUStORY Eenery Nead Lesalia by HALL ENVIRONMENTAL
New MericoCrpee Gatp | o stndars ¥ rush_Hp |\ el 1  ANALYSIS LABORATORY
Frojecttame: www.hallenvironmental.com
Mailing Address:  9yf9c; Ve ﬁ f}ur {ﬂj— 4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109
L M [Proseet®: Tel. 505-345-3975  Fax 505-3454107

Phane #: S65 - YHO- '2326 ?[bcl\d;aﬂ wdl Analysis Request
emall or Fand#: oy ? ? g
QA/QC Package: 3| @ 2|3
O Standard O Level 4 (Full Validation) K 3 gl 4
Accreditation A = -~
ONELAP O Other ?%gggg‘ g% " z
D E50 (e HEHHHEEHEHBE :

BEEHEEHEHEE !
Date | Time | Matrix | Sample Request ID é é 2| § s HHEEES 2

HEBERBEHBHBE: E
SHZ 14| wo | PAo-) ' A

| i 1 '
125 | HYS @ure' 0
00 HNo 3 :
R n oo | Nadlt —co
Dats:  [Time: |Relinquished Recched s Date  Time  |Remarks: i
2| 14" ;@ W /%XM 7503 | Pltate emad resalds b v Lt Smmee
Date:—Time: 7. - 3 W Kemmen® themat resovr oop.Com-,
2
AT, %% /m(fééié/ };734 fless gild flesdosie, o Labit.

If necessary, samples submittsd to Hall Environmental may be subcontractad to other accredited laboratories. This serves as notice of this pessibifity. Any sub-contracted data will be clsarly notatad on the enalytical report.
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Table 9-3

Fluoride _ EPA Method 300.0 01 -
| enloride EPA Method 300.0 01
Nitrogen, Nitrite (asN). | EPA Method 300.0 01
| Nitrogen, Nitrate (as N) | ~ EPA Method 300.0 01
Sulfate -| EPAMethod 300.0 0.5

Aluminum EPA Method 200.7 0.02
-Antimony EPA Method 200.8 0.005
Arsenic EPA Method 200.8 002
Barium EPA Method 200.7 . 0,002
| Beryllium EPAMethod 2007 | . 0.002
Boron | EPAMethod 200.7 - - 0.04
Cadmium _ EPA Method 200.7 - 0.002
Calcium EPA Method 200.7 0.50
Chromium EPA Method 200.7 0.006
Cobalt EPA Method 200.7 0.006
Copper EPA Method 200.7 0.0003
fron EPA Method 200.7 0.02 -
Lead EPA Method 200.7 0.005
‘Magnesium EPA Method 200.7 050
Manganese EPA Method 200.7 10.002
_ EPA Method 7470 . 0.0002
Mercury CVAA -
Molybdenum EPA Method 200.7 0.008
Nickel EPA Method 200.7 0.01
| Potassium * EPA Method 200.7 1.0
Selenium EPA Method 200.8 0.02
Silicon . EPA Method 200.7 0.08
Silver EPA Method 200.7 0.005
Sodium EPA Method 200.7 05

N /M LO‘J‘/W

era1 |, 2012

Analytical Parameters and Analysis Methods for Groundwater Samples
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Thallium EPA Method 200.7 0.01
e ERA-Metiod200-F -0:005-
Uranium EPA Method 200.8 0.01
Vanadium EPA Method 200.7 0.005
Znc EPA Method 200.7 0.005

| pH

- 11501 -

| Total Suspended Solids SM 2540D 1.0 g/l
(Tss) : :
| Total Dissolved Solids - SM 2540C 10
[ Alkatinity, total (as - SM 23208 20
| CaC0,) ' '
Carbonate SM 23208 20
Bicarbonate ©SM 23208 20

|

1245

120.1

| Cyanide -

.| specific Conductance

Kelada-01

0.014S/em

- 0.005

Note: NA = not apﬂlcéble as sample will not be analyzed for a given parameter.

MM Cep
/V\au1 l‘ 2011
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NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Harold Runnels Building

SUSANA MARTINEZ 1190 Saint Francis Drive (87505) BUTCH TONGATE
Governor PO Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469 Cabinet Secretary

JOHN A. SANCHEZ Phone (505) 827-2990 Fax (505) 827-1628 1.C. BORREGO
Lt. Governor Deputy Secretary

wWww.env.nim.gov

October 23, 2017
VIA E-MAIL

Jaimie Park

jpark(@nmelc.org

Re: Request to Inspect Public Records
Dear Ms. Park:

On October 23, 2017, this office received your request for public information. You
request information pertaining to: Copper Flat Copper Mine’s pending discharge permit
application. (See attached request).

I forwarded your request to the bureaus on October 23, 2017. The bureaus will respond
by November 6, 2017.

Should you have any questions, please contact the Ground Water Quality Bureau at (505)
827-2919 and the Surface Water Quality Bureau at (505) 827-2819.

Sincerely,

‘Sﬁ."{fﬂ léxMw—. -

Melissa Y. Mascarefias
New Mexico Environment Department
Department Public Records Custodian

cc: Andrew Knight, Assistant General Counsel

Michelle Hunter, Chief, Ground Water Quality Bureau
Shelly Lemon, Chief, Surface Water Quality Bureau
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NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
INSPECTION OF PUBLIC RECORD REQUEST FORM

Please fill out the following information:

1. Date: September 6, 2017

2, Requestor’s Name: Jaimie Park, New Mexico Environmental Law Center

3. Requestor’s Address: 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5, Santa Fe, NM 87505

4. Phone No.:  (505) 989-9022

> Email:
jpark@nmelc.org
6. Company Being Represented: New Mexico Environmental Law Center

7. Address: 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5, Santa Fe, NM 87505

8. Document or File being requested to be reviewed or copied (please describe the records in sufficient
detail to enable Department personnel to reasonably identify & locate the records:

I request that you inform me what documents are available within the scope of this request and when I can
inspect those documents. I also request that you not make any copies without first informing me of the
number of copies and the cost for the copying that are involved. Finally, I request that if you determine that
any documents or portions of documents are exempt from disclosure you inform me of that and provide me
with citations to the provisions in the Inspection of Public Records Act that indicate that the documents or
portions of documents are exempt from disclosure, describe the type of document being withheld, and
identify who sent the document being withheld and who received the document being withheld.

Records being requested:
1. NMED determination regarding Copper Flat Copper Mine pit lake being a private water,
date range June 28, 2017 through June 19, 2017;
2. Bureau of Land Management request to the Surface Water Quality Bureau to write a letter
of concurrence for the Surface Water Quality Bureau’s benefit regarding the proposed
Copper Flat Copper Mine pit lake and associated patented claims surveys completed and a

finding that the pit lake constitutes a “private water” and is not subject to either surface or
groundwater quality standards;

Revised 6/14/12

15763



3. New Mexico Copper Corporation submittals to NMED pertaining to its discharge permit
application since July 17, 2017; and

4. Copper Flat Copper Mine cooperating agency meeting notes for August 2017 meeting
(should be August 30, 2017 meeting date).

9. NMED Bureau where Document/File can be found (if known):_Surface Water Quality Bureau,
Ground Water Quality Bureau

/s/ Jaimie Park
Signature

The cost for copying by NMED is as indicated on Attachment A. Please send this request to:
Melissa Y. Mascareiias
Inspection of Public Records Officer
1190 St. Francis Drive, Ste. N-4050
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
fax: (505) 827-1628 or
email: melissa.mascarenas@state.nm.us

Revised 6/14/12
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NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Harold Runnels Building

Governor PO Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469 Cabinet Secretary
JOHN A. SANCHEZ Phone (505) 827-2990 Fax (505) 827-1628 1.C. BORREGO
Lt. Governor Deputy Secretary

www.env.nm.gov

November 9, 2017
VIA E-MAIL

Jaimie Park

jpark@nmelc.org

Re: Request to Inspect Public Records
Dear Ms. Park:

On November 9, 2017, this office received your request for public information. You
request information pertaining to: All drafts of a discharge permit for the Copper Flat Copper
Mine and associated staff notes and correspondence pertaining to the drafting of the discharge
permit. (See attached request).

I forwarded your request to the bureaus on November 9, 2017. The bureaus will respond
by November 27, 2017.

Should you have any questions, please contact the Ground Water Quality Bureau at (505)
827-2919 and the Surface Water Quality Bureau at (505) 827-2819.

{ncerely,

Melisya Y. Mascareiias
New Mexico Environment Department
Department Public Records Custodian

cc:  Andrew Knight, Assistant General Counsel

Michelle Hunter, Chief, Ground Water Quality Bureau
Shelly Lemon, Chief, Surface Water Quality Bureau
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NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
INSPECTION OF PUBLIC RECORD REQUEST FORM

Please fill out the following information:

1. Date: October 21, 2017

2. Requestor’s Name:  Jaimie Park, New Mexico Environmental Law Center

3. Requestor’s Address: 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5, Santa Fe, NM 87505

4. Phone No.:  (505) 989-9022

5. Email:
jpark@nmelc.org
6. Company Being Represented: New Mexico Environmental Law Center

1 Address: 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5, Santa Fe, NM 87505

8. Document or File being requested to be reviewed or copied (please describe the records in sufficient
detail to enable Department personnel to reasonably identify & locate the records:

I request that you inform me what documents are available within the scope of this request and when I can
inspect those documents. [ also request that you not make any copies without first informing me of the
number of copies and the cost for the copying that are involved. Finally, I request that if you determine that
any documents or portions of documents are exempt from disclosure you inform me of that and provide me
with citations to the provisions in the Inspection of Public Records Act that indicate that the documents or
portions of documents are exempt from disclosure, describe the type of document being withheld, and
identify who sent the document being withheld and who received the document being withheld.

Records being requested:
1. NMED determination regarding Copper Flat Copper Mine pit lake being a private water,
date range July 2017 through date of this request;
2. Bureau of Land Management letter of concurrence for NMED’s/Surface Water Quality
Bureau’s benefit regarding the proposed Copper Flat Copper Mine pit lake and associated

patented claims surveys completed and a finding that the pit lake constitutes a “private
water” and is not subject to either surface or groundwater quality standards;

Revised 6/14/12
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3. New Mexico Copper Corporation submittals to NMED pertaining to its discharge permit
application since July 2017;

4. New Mexico Copper Corporation submittals to NMED pertaining to the pit lake since July
2017,

5. Copper Flat Copper Mine cooperating agency meeting notes for September and October
2017 meetings; and

6. NMED’s October 2017 determination regarding technical completeness for New Mexico

Copper Corporation’s discharge permit application.

9. NMED Bureau where Document/File can be found (if known):_Surface Water Quality Bureau,
Ground Water Quality Bureau

[s/ Jaimie Park
Signature

The cost for copying by NMED is as indicated on Attachment A. Please send this request to:
Melissa Y. Mascareiias
Inspection of Public Records Officer
1190 St. Francis Drive, Ste. N-4050
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
fax: (505) 827-1628 or
email: melissa.mascarenas@state.nm.us

Revised 6/14/12

15768






THEMAC | &s...

RESOURCES X

November 30, 2017 D ECEI V E

Mr. David Ennis
Reclamation Specialist NOV 30 2017
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
Mining and Minerals Division

1220 South St. Francis Drive Groﬂnd Water Quahw Bureau
Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: NMMC Response to MMD Additional Technical Comments On:
e Updated Mining Operation and Reclamation Plan, Rev. 1, July 2017;
e Response for Additional Information dated October 13, 2017;
Copper Flat Mine, Sierra County, Permit Tracking No. SI027RN

Dear Mr. Ennis:

The Mining and Minerals Division (MMD) provided New Mexico Copper Corporation (NMCC)
with additional technical comments on the Company’s proposed Mining Operation and
Reclamation Plan in a letter dated November 20, 2017. NMCC has reviewed MMD’s comments
and a response to each is provided herein.

MMD Comment 1:

NMCC's Item #32 response comment states that rip-rap for reclamation may be sourced from
EWRSP-2(A) and EWRSP-2B. NMCC's baseline data report shows that EWRSP-2A and EWRSP-2B
can contain high sulfide/low paste pH material, therefore MMD has concerns about the
proposal to utilize these piles as a source for rip-rap. A detailed material handling plan
describing how clean rip-rap would be tested, identified and segregated from these piles would
be required as a future permit condition in order to proceed with this proposal. Alternatively,
NMCC may wish to eliminate this proposal from the reclamation plan and source rip-rap from
the TSF salvaged material and/or proposed andesite breccia quarry at the WRSP-3 location.
Please address.

NMCC Response

NMCC acknowledges MMD's concern and agrees to eliminate EWRSP-2A and EWRSP-2B as
sources for rip-rap. NMCC will source rip-rap either from material salvaged during TSF
construction or from an andesite breccia quarry located within the footprint of the future
WRSP-3.

MMD Comment 2
Plan for reclamation/revegetation of the 4900 expanded catch bench. As proposed, this bench
will not be contiguous with other reclaimed areas within the pit. Please address the possibility of

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109
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NMCC Response to MMD Additional Technical Comments
November 30, 2017

performing some additional reclamation to connect the 4900 expanded catch bench to the haul
road reclamation.

NMCC Response

NMCC has considered the potential to connect the 4900 expanded catch bench (expanded
bench) with the pit haul road as requested by MMD. NMCC notes that the Copper Flat pit
design includes a 38-foot wide safety catch bench left in the final pit wall at the 4900
elevation that will physically connect the expanded bench to the haul road above the re-
formed pit lake waterline and that this safety catch bench will allow wildlife movement
between the haul road and the expanded catch bench.

Vehicle access from the haul road to the expanded bench would require construction of a
land bridge after mining is complete or widening the safety catch bench along the final pit
wall. Construction of a land bridge would require importing approximately 200,000 cubic
feet of material into the pit after mining is complete. Re-designing the pit wall to provide a
safety catch bench with sufficient width for safe access by personnel would result in
significant loss of ore. As a result, NMCC concludes that providing enhanced access to the
expanded catch bench by either of these two methods beyond that which will exist as a
result of the 38-foot safety catch bench is not practical and is unnecessary.

MMD Comment 3 (Reference Appendix E, Section 2.5.2):
a. Please identify where the land bridge material will be placed at closure when removed from
Grayback arroyo.

NMCC Response:

Material removed from Grayback Arroyo crossings will be used for reclamation grading in
the process area. This material will be suitable to meet reclamation needs such as:
backfilling foundation excavations and water impoundments; regrading outslopes in the
process area; backfilling the tailings pipeline excavation; and backfilling and regrading at the
cyclone plant. Excess material, if generated, will be taken and blended into reclamation
grading at a mine waste rock stockpiles or at the TSF.

b. The majority of the plant area is proposed to be covered with 6 inches of growth media,
however the slopes along the perimeter of the plant area will be graded to a slope of 3.0H1V
and covered with 36 inches of growth media. Please explain why the slopes are proposed to
be covered with 36 inches of growth media while majority of the regraded plant area will be
covered with 6 inches of growth media.

NMCC Response:

Bullets 6 and 11 of Section 2.5.2 contain inadvertent typographical errors. The material
present in the process area outslopes is non-mine waste that does not require additional
cover. The depth of cover discussed therein is intended to be 6 inches to match the
proposed cover plan for the general plant area.

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109
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NMCC Response to MMD Additional Technical Comments
November 30, 2017

MMD Comment 4:

In Appendix E, Table E6, please describe or identify on a map the facility identified as
'West Pit Buildup" and what this buildup entails. Is this buildup associated with EWRSP-1
reclamation?

NMCC Response:

MMD’s observation is correct. The West Pit Buildup is associated with EWRSP-1
reclamation and represents material required to contour and grade the area to promote
positive drainage away from the pit crest and direct stormwater to proposed toe channels
TC-2 and TC-3 as shown in Figure C-002 of the Reclamation Plan.

MMD Comment 5:

The structure(s) to the south of the proposed tailings impoundment currently utilized as the
Copper Flat mine office do not appear to be included in the MORP Rev 1. Please address the final
disposition of these buildings at closure.

NMCC Response:

Three structures are located south of the proposed tailings impoundment: a wooden barn;
an adobe house; and a concrete block building. All three structures are located on private
property owned by NMCC. The barn is currently used by a local rancher to store ranch
materials and supplies. The house structure is not occupied. NMCC occupies the concrete
block building and is currently using the building as a site office, shop, and warehouse.
NMCC intends to continue to use the block building during operations and during
reclamation of the site. At closure, the future of these structures will be determined by
their suitability for ongoing ranching operations that are expected to continue post mining
and according to their significance as cultural properties as determined by actions
contemplated in the Programmatic Agreement between constituent agencies and
interested parties.

MMD Comment 6:
The New Mexico Department of Game and Fish has provided comments on NMCC's October 13,
2017 submittal, which is attached and shall be addressed by NMCC.

NMDG&F-a. The NM Department of Game and Fish (Department) supports the potential
habitat value of pit highwalls as part of the post-mining reclamation plan. However, in order for
vertical pit highwalls to provide adequate wildlife habitat they need to contain habitat features
that attract wildlife species which utilize cliffs for nesting and shelter. Verticality alone does not
create adequate cliff habitat for wildlife. The Department recommends that pit highwalls are
enhanced by design features that are of value to wildlife. These would include; creating ledges,
niches, alcoves, and horizontal holes on the cliff face for nesting raptors and other bird species
that utilize ledges and cavities, and by placing rock piles along the toe of the highwall that
mimics talus slopes for small mammals and reptiles.

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquergue, NM 87109
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NMCC Response to MMD Additional Technical Comments
November 30, 2017

NMCC Response:

NMCC acknowledges the Department’s expertise with developing wildlife habitat and
hereby commits to creating ledges, niches, alcoves, and horizontal holes on the pit wall for
nesting raptors and other bird species as suggested in the Department’s comment.
Furthermore, NMCC commits to further enhance the value to wildlife of the future pit
habitat by placing rock piles along the highwall toes to mimic talus slopes for small
mammals and reptiles. NMCC believes that many of these desired features will manifest
themselves naturally in the course of mine development and operations. Nonetheless,
NMCC will take action during mining operations to ensure the features described herein are
developed and, as noted in our October 13, 2017 submittal, NMCC will actively pursue the
assistance of the NMDG&F to maximize those opportunities.

NMDG&F-b. The Department suggests extending the “Expanded 4900 Catch Bench” as far as it
technically feasible, so that it would gently slope into the pit and be submerged after the rapid-
fill process is complete. This would create a littoral zone in the pit lake and allow for the
establishment and growth of aquatic plants and would further enhance its value as wildlife
habitat.

NMCC Response:

Extending the expanded 4900 catch bench would result in significant loss of ore and affect
project value and therefore this action is not practical. Additionally, developing a littoral
zone around the full perimeter of the expanded catch bench as suggested by the
Department would require a significant quantity of material to construct and this action is
also not practical. However, as NMCC points out in the October 13 submittal to MMD,
reclaiming the expanded catch bench will require construction of an access ramp before
rapid fill of the pit. That ramp would be left in place after reclamation activities are
complete and therefore would become submerged by the future pit lake, thus creating a
section of littoral zone as suggested by the Department.

NMCC appreciates the opportunity to continue to work with the MMD in pursuit of approval of
Mining Permit No. SI027RN. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or
require clarification.

Sincerely,

Jeff Smith
Chief Operating Officer

THEMAC Resources Group/New Mexico Copper Corporation
Telephone: (520) 991-4588

CG: Brad Reid — New Mexico Environment Department

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109
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Reid, Brad, NMENV

From: Knight, Andrew, NMENV

Sent: Friday, December 01, 2017 11:35 AM

To: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV; Reid, Brad, NMENV

Subject: RE: IPRA Request Copper Flat Copper Mine (October 21, 2017)

Absolutely. Tell NMCC that if they have reason to believe that BLM does not have a problem with the surveys, and it is
just a matter of their reluctance to put something in writing, | would be glad to contact BLM on behalf of SWQB.

From: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV

Sent: Friday, December 01, 2017 11:30 AM

To: Knight, Andrew, NMENV <Andrew.Knight@state.nm.us>; Reid, Brad, NMENV <brad.reid@state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: IPRA Request Copper Flat Copper Mine (October 21, 2017)

Ok.

We are meeting with NMCC on the 13" so we will tell them they need to get BLM to send something that indicates
concurrence with the surveys.

Once that is provided NMCC can overlay the current and future pit lake (that is the one that matters) onto the plat.
Thanks Andrew.

Kurt Vollbrecht, Program Manager

Mining Environmental Compliance Section
Ground Water Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department
(505) 827-0195

From: Knight, Andrew, NMENV

Sent: Friday, December 1, 2017 11:26 AM

To: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV <kurt.vollbrecht@state.nm.us>; Reid, Brad, NMENV <brad.reid@state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: IPRA Request Copper Flat Copper Mine (October 21, 2017)

Well,

| have a slightly different take on it. As the adjoining landowner whose boundaries are affected by this survey, BLM does
need to acknowledge the validity of the surveys in writing, or at least say that they do not plan on contesting them. If
the applicant can’t get BLM to say either of those things, it indicates to me that BLM has some kind of problem with the
surveys, and if that is the case, we cannot make the determination. It is BLM as the affected landowner, not so much as
another government agency here. If NMCC can’t get BLM to acknowledge the validity of the surveys, we have a big
problem.

From: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 4:48 PM

To: Reid, Brad, NMENV <brad.reid@state.nm.us>

Cc: Knight, Andrew, NMENV <Andrew.Knight@state.nm.us>

Subject: RE: IPRA Request Copper Flat Copper Mine (October 21, 2017)

Ok. I'd suggest that if SWQB wants something from BLM they should ask BLM for that.
1
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That is how we would handle that. We would not tell a permittee (or applicant) to get a concurrence from BLM.

BLM may not want to provide it. And it should not fall on the permittee to convince another government agency to
provide something we desire. Seems to me that SWQB should call BLM.

Andrew?

Kurt Vollbrecht, Program Manager

Mining Environmental Compliance Section
Ground Water Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department
(505) 827-0195

From: Reid, Brad, NMENV

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 4:04 PM

To: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV <kurt.vollbrecht@state.nm.us>

Subject: FW: IPRA Request Copper Flat Copper Mine (October 21, 2017)

See Bryan’s comment that | highlighted in yellow below - seems like he is looking for something else from BLM. Also,
pasted in directly below is an excerpt from the 10/21/16 SWQB letter to NMCC with their requests. Note that it does
ask BLM to “concur” that the water body is on private lands:

The Department requests that you work with the Bureau of Lar
and document that the land surveys are indeed accurate, and Bl
entirely on private lands. If it is found that the current and/or p
entirely on private lands, the water body would be considered ¢
subject to the surface water quality standards codified in 20.6.4

Here is what BLM says about the matter in their 9/13/17 letter to NMCC:

We reviewed all the mineral surveys in the area and updated ow
the status of the lands was noted correctly. We have also reque:

this area.

Enclosed is a revised Master Title Plat. I hope this clarifies the
We have also placed the survey completed by your surveyor in
the 3809 Plan casefiles.
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From: Dail, Bryan, NMENV

Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2017 10:30 AM

To: Lemon, Shelly, NMENV <Shelly.Lemon@state.nm.us>

Cc: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV <kurt.vollbrecht@state.nm.us>; Reid, Brad, NMENV <brad.reid@state.nm.us>; Knight,
Andrew, NMENV <Andrew.Knight@state.nm.us>; Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV <Jennifer.Fullam@state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: IPRA Request Copper Flat Copper Mine (October 21, 2017)

Dear Andrew:

| address (in red) the aspects of the October 21, 2017 IPRA relevant to the Surface Water Quality Bureau (“SWQB”)
below:

1. NMED determination regarding Copper Flat Copper Mine pit lake being a private water,
date range July 2017 through date of this request;

1A: No such determination has been made as of this writing

2. Bureau of Land Management letter of concurrence for NMED’s/Surface Water Quality
Bureau'’s benefit regarding the proposed Copper Flat Copper Mine pit lake and associated
patented claims surveys completed and a finding that the pit lake constitutes a “private
water” and is not subject to either surface or groundwater quality standards;

Revised 6/14/12

2A: The Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) sent correspondence to New Mexico Copper Corporation (“NMCC”)
which was then sent to the SWQB on September 27, 2017 via email with the following attachments:

NMCC letter to SLemon_27Sept2017

Copper Flat Boundary Survey Plat, March 2017
BLM letter from Ida Viarreal, September 13, 2017
BLM Map Township 15 South, Range 7 West

Lol ol

| have attached these to this email, however, | do not consider this BLM letter an unambiguous letter of concurrence,
rather, as BLM states; an indication that they have updated their Master Title Plats and intend to update their GIS layer.
It would certainly help if there could be an overlay generated of the current and future pit lake maps with the updated
GIS layer referenced in the BLM letter dated September 13, 2017. | do not have either sets of maps in a form allowing
me to easily do so, or lack the expertise to generate the overlay. Absent that, and concurrence from BLM, NMED is likely
not able to make a finding.

3. New Mexico Copper Corporation submittals to NMED pertaining to its discharge permit application since July 2017;
3A: N/A

4. New Mexico Copper Corporation submittals to NMED pertaining to the pit lake since July 2017;

4A: Other than NMCC's correspondence of September 27, the SWQB has no other pit lake related submittals from July
to the present.

5. Copper Flat Copper Mine cooperating agency meeting notes for September and October 2017 meetings; and

5A: N/A
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6. NMED’s October 2017 determination regarding technical completeness for New Mexico Copper Corporation’s
discharge permit application.

6A: N/A
This, | believe, is a complete listing of all relevant materials from the SWQB.

-Bryan

From: Lemon, Shelly, NMENV

Sent: Monday, October 23, 2017 4:23 PM

To: Dail, Bryan, NMENV <Bryan.Dail@state.nm.us>

Cc: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV <kurt.vollbrecht@state.nm.us>; Reid, Brad, NMENV <brad.reid@state.nm.us>; Knight,
Andrew, NMENV <Andrew.Knight@state.nm.us>; Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV <Jennifer.Fullam@state.nm.us>
Subject: FW: IPRA Request Copper Flat Copper Mine

Bryan,
Please work with Brad, Kurt and Andrew to fulfill this IPRA. Let me know if you need anything.

Thanks!
Shelly

From: Mascarenas, Melissa, NMENV

Sent: Monday, October 23, 2017 2:26 PM

To: Knight, Andrew, NMENV <Andrew.Knight@state.nm.us>; Hunter, Michelle, NMENV
<Michelle.Hunter@state.nm.us>; Lemon, Shelly, NMENV <Shelly.Lemon@state.nm.us>
Subject: IPRA Request Copper Flat Copper Mine

Please make sure that Andrew Knight reviews all documents prior to release.

From: Jaimie Park [mailto:jpark@nmelc.org]

Sent: Saturday, October 21, 2017 12:16 PM

To: Mascarenas, Melissa, NMENV <melissa.mascarenas@state.nm.us>
Cc: Knight, Andrew, NMENV <Andrew.Knight@state.nm.us>

Subject: IPRA Request Copper Flat Copper Mine

Dear Ms. Mascarenas,
Please find attached an IPRA request pertaining to the Copper Flat Copper Mine’s pending discharge permit application.
Kind Regards,

Jaimie Park
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Reid, Brad, NMENV

From: Knight, Andrew, NMENV

Sent: Monday, December 04, 2017 8:58 AM

To: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV; Reid, Brad, NMENV

Cc: Dail, Bryan, NMENV

Subject: NMCC - BLM Acknowledgement of Validity of Surveys

OK, that’s good to hear. | agree that BLM’s opinion about where the surface of the future pit lake will be is not necessary
to our analysis, so | would not have NMCC ask BLM for that. All we really needed from BLM was agreement that the
boundaries between their land and NMCC’s are where NMCC claims they are, and now it appears we have that.

Andrew P. Knight

Assistant General Counsel

New Mexico Environment Department
Office: (505) 222-9540

Cell: (505) 907-8836

From: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV

Sent: Friday, December 01, 2017 5:01 PM

To: Reid, Brad, NMENV <brad.reid@state.nm.us>; Knight, Andrew, NMENV <Andrew.Knight@state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: IPRA Request Copper Flat Copper Mine (October 21, 2017)

So it appears that BLM updated their “Master Title Plat” to match the survey completed by the registered surveyor, so
they have acknowledged the validity of the survey.

The missing piece from these documents is the projected outline of the future pit lake. Since that can’t be surveyed,
NMCC will need to portray it as accurately as possible. Asking BLM to confirm that projected future pit lake is on private
land is a little weird, but | guess they can ask BLM for that.

Brad - as part of the NEPA process and OSE review of the hydrologic model of pit lake drawdown did they also review
the expected rebound and final lake level following cessation of pumping? If so, then that piece has already been
“approved” as well.

The real question is how accurate is the model of the future lake size/elevation, and we won’t know that until the future
arrives...

Kurt Vollbrecht, Program Manager

Mining Environmental Compliance Section
Ground Water Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department
(505) 827-0195
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December 13, 2017

Mr. David Ennis

Reclamation Specialist

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
Mining and Minerals Division

1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE:  Copper Flat Mine, Sierra County, Permit Tracking No. SI027RN
New Mexico Copper Corporation Document Transmittal

Dear Mr. Ennis:

Enclosed herewith are two reports required for the Copper Flat New Mine Permit Application:
1. Predictive Geochemistry Modeling of the Copper Flat Pit Lake, and
2. Probable Hydrologic Consequences of the Copper Flat Project.

It is our understanding that with this submittal, New Mexico Copper Corporation has fulfilled all
requirements for a New Mine Permit Application outlined under 19.10.6.602 NMAC. Please
advise if our understanding Is not correct.

Furthermore, we feel that, with these two reports, our application package demonstrates
compliance with New Mexico Mining Act regulations for Performance and Reclamation
Standards for New Mining Operations found in 19.10.6.603 NMAC, and warrants an Agency
conclusion that operation and reclamation of the Copper Flat Mine as proposed by New Mexico
Copper Corporation will meet the requirements of the Act.

NMCC appreciates the opportunity to continue to work with the MMD in pursuit of approval of
Mining Permit No. SI027RN. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or
require clarification.

Sincerely,

I $esf

Jeff Smith

Chief Operating Officer

THEMAC Resources Group/New Mexico Copper Corporation
Telephone: (520) 991-4588

cc: Brad Reid — New Mexico Environment Department

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109
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December 13, 2017

Mr. David Ennis, Reclamation Specialist
Mining and Minerals Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Mr. Kurt Vollbrecht, Manager

Mining Environmental Compliance Section
Groundwater Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department

RE: New Mexico Copper Corporation
OSE Application to Repair Existing Copper Flat Tailings Dam Reservoir

Enclosed herewith for your information Is a copy of an application to OSE for the breach of the
splitter dike behind the Copper Flat Tailings Dam. This action will provide a channel to connect
the northern and southern cells of the existing tailings storage facility. This activity will not
affect the existing Copper Flat Tailings Dam and is fully contained on patented land owned by
NMMC. Details regarding the project are contained in an engineer’s report provided with the
application.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require clarification.

Sincerely,
Jeff Smith
Chief Operating Officer

THEMAC Resources Group/New Mexico Copper Corporation
Telephone: (520) 991-4588

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109
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December 12, 2017

Charles N. Thompson, P.E.
Office of the State Engineer
Concha Ortiz Y Pino Building
P.O. Box 25102

Santa Fe, NM 87504

Re: OSE File No. D-564
Copper Flat Tailings Dam
Application to Breach Splitter Dike

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Submitted herewith is New Mexico Copper Corporation’s application to breach the splitter dike
contained within the existing Copper Flat Tailings Storage Facility. The application and
accompanying design documents have been prepared In response to the OSE Dam Safety
Bureau'’s requirement to breach the facility splitter dike issued in a letter dated September 18,
2017.

NMCC intends to self-perform the work and estimates cost of construction will total
approximately $10,000.

Enclosed with this application is a check in the amount of $45.00 for payment of the $25.00
application filing fee and the $20.00 plan review fee ($2.00 per $1,000 of construction cost).

Please contact me if additional information regarding this application is needed.

Sincerely,

Jeff Smith, COO
New Mexico Copper Corporation

cc: Doug Rappuhn, OSE hydrologist
Kurt Vollbrecht, NMED
DJ Ennis, MMD
Doug Haywood, BLM

New Mexico Copper Corp. | 4253 Montgomery Blvd NE Suite 130 | Albuquerque, NM 87109
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ds-05 05/16 OSE Permit Number: D-564

NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO ALTER OR REPAIR A DAM AND RESERVOIR

1. OWNER INFORMATION:

|, Jeffrey Smith of New Mexico Copper Corporation

County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, owner of Copper Flat Tailings Dam, hereby make application
for the approval of plans and specifications for the repair of Copper Flat Tailings Dam or reservoir.

If the owner is a corporation, give name and address of president and secretary:
Jeffrey Smith, Chief Operating Officer

4253 Montgomery Blvd. NE, Suite 130
Albuguerque, NM 87109

2. LOCATION:

A. NEY: NW% SW Section: 31 Township: 156S Range: 6W N.M.P.M.
in Sierra County.

orX= feet, Y = feet, N.M. State Plane Coordinate System
___ Zone Datum of in the Grant.

B. Latitude in decimal degrees: 32.9576°
Longitude in decimal degrees: -107.4976°

3. HAZARD POTENTIAL CLASSIFICATION: Significant
4. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK:

A. Type of dam: Earth embankment with internal splitter dike to separate the reservoir into northern
and southern cells

B. Description of work contemplated (Use extra sheets or exhibits if necessary.)

Excavate storm water channel through internal splitter dike to allow storm water to flow from
northern to southern cells during a flood event. Design details provided in attached technical
memo by Golder Associates.
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OSE Permit Number: D-564

NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO ALTER OR REPAIR A DAM AND RESERVOIR

5. DESCRIPTION OF DEFICIENCIES OF DAM WITH DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR DAMS
(19.25.12. 11 NMAC):

Mine tailings deposited in the northern cell have reduced the water holding capacity of the
north cell, which may lead to overtopping of the front embankment during a flood event.

6. Work is commenced by estimate Q1 2018 (dependent on OSE approval) and to be completed by
3 months after OSE approval (estimate Q2 2018)

7. Engineer: Golder Associates 8. Contractor: New Mexico Copper Corp. Self-Perform

9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR THE DAM OWNER:

I, Jeffrey Smith affirm that the foregoing statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. |
fully understand the repair and alteration related to this dam and the responsibility and liability related
to dam ownership.

C 3
Signed: ( W Date: DP-C, (2 f Zo [7

e~

OFFICIAL SEAL

Katharyn Emmer

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF >

Expires: [T

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12" day of December, 2017

Notary Public: ;

My commission expires: Iff m{‘é 2’0@

INSTRUCTIONS

o
My Commission

Use this form if the properties of the dam or appurtenant structures will not change as a result of the
alteration or repair. This form shall be filed with original signatures and accompanied by construction
drawings, specifications, design report, etc. and filing fee of $25.00 for the application and plan review fee
of $2.00 per $1000 of construction cost for dam and appurtenances. Owners repairing a dam to address
a dam safety deficiency may request a waiver of the plan review fee. This form and supporting
documentation shall be delivered to the attention of the OSE Dam Safety Bureau, P.O. Box 25102, Santa
Fe, New Mexico.

Hit “F1” key for additional instructions for each cell. Cell sizes are limited.

Office of the State Engineer Dam File Number required.

Section 1 Name and address of the representative of the owner making the application. Private owners
must enter their name. Public or corporate owners must enter the name of the official
authorized to make the application. Name of dam must also be entered.

Section 2 Location of dam is required.

Section 3 Hazard potential classification is required. Refer to 19.25.12.10 NMAC.

Section 4 Items A and B are required.

Section 5 Describe the dam deficiency as it relates to the design requirements in 19.25.12.11 NMAC

Section 6 Dates of estimated start and completion of work are required.

Section 7 Name of Design Engineer.

Section 8 Name of Contractor selected.

Section 9 Dam Owner’s printed name and notarized signature are required.
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Golder

Associates ——-. () TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

“\
Date: December 11, 2017 Q & ,. Project No.: 1789021
To: Jeffrey Smith, PE % Company: THEMAC Resources Group, Ltd
From: Sheina Sadza, PE .%

18778 g
f
David A. Kidd, PE

12-11-17 §
cc: Email: ssadza@golder.com
Rorpssc® dkidd@golder.com

RE: COPPER FLAT TAILINGS STORAGE FACILITY - INTERNAL DIKE BREACH DESIGN

Golder Associates Inc. (Golder) has prepared this Technical Memorandum (TM) for New Mexico Copper
Company (NMCC), a wholly owned subsidiary of THEMAC Resources Group Ltd. This TM summarizes the
design of a breach to the existing internal splitter dike that divides the North and South Cells of the existing
Tailings Storage Facility (TSF) at Copper Flat Mine in Sierra County, New Mexico. In accordance with New
Mexico Office of the State Engineer — Dam Safety Bureau (OSE-DSB) guidance, the breach has been
designed to safely pass the Probable Maximum Flood (PMF) peak discharge while meeting established
freeboard requirements at the existing starter dam along the east side of the TSF.

1.0 BACKGROUND

In 2012, Golder prepared a stormwater storage capacity assessment of the impoundment behind the
existing TSF starter dam for New Mexico Copper Corporation (NMCC) (Golder 2012). This assessment
looked at runoff volumes due to various durations of general Probable Maximum Precipitation (PMP) events
and the 1-hour local storm PMP event.

The TSF catchment area is approximately 500 acres and the existing starter dam is located along the east
side of TSF at a minimum crest elevation of 5,240 feet above mean sea level (ft-amsl). The TSF was
separated into North and South Cells by the construction of an internal splitter dike with a crest elevation
varying between 5,240 ft-amsl and 5,242 ft-amsl.

Tailings deposition during mining operations was limited to the North Cell, with placement such that
accumulated water would be forced to the west, away from the starter dam face. The tailings deposition
reduced the available stormwater storage capacity in the North Cell to approximately 280 acre-feet at the
established 4 feet of freeboard.

As the North Cell would not have sufficient storage capacity for the PMP volumes, the 2012 assessment
proposed breaching the internal splitter dike between the North and South Cells to allow runoff volumes to
equalize between these two areas. It was determined that the combined storage of the North and South
Cells (2,106 acre-feet) was sufficient to contain the runoff volume from all the evaluated PMP events and
maintain a dry freeboard of 4 feet below the starter dam crest.

xMucsonlprojects\17 proj1789021 copper flat dike breach\001\rev 0\1783021-tm-001-rev0-20171211.docx
Golder Associates Inc.
4730 N. Oracle Road, Suite 210 %
Tucson, AZ 85705 USA
Tel; (520) 888-8818 Fax: (520) 888-8817 www.golder.com t ;

Golder Assoclates: Operations in Africa, Asia, Australasia, Europe, North America and South America
Golder, Golder Associates and the GA globe design are trademarks of Golder Associates Corporation
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Jeffrey Smith December 11, 2017
THEMAC Resources Group Ltd 2 1789021

In September 2017, OSE-DSB requested that the internal splitter dike be breached in accordance with the
2012 Golder assessment as part of NMCC's request for an extension of a maintenance waiver. Any
proposed breach of the dike would need to be designed to pass the peak PMP discharge while still providing
sufficient freeboard. OSE-DSB design guidance (NMOSE 2008) recommends evaluation of both the
72-hour general storm and the 6-hour local storm for the design of dams and appurtenant structures. The
2012 assessment looked at the longer duration general storm events, including the 72-hour general storm,
to verify that there is sufficient combined storage capacity. However, the 6-hour local storm PMP produces
higher peak discharges due to the higher rainfall intensity and controls the design of the breach.

The remainder of this document summarizes the design of the proposed dike breach which involves the
development of a flood routing study for the 6-hour PMP in support of a breach design that maintains
sufficient freeboard in the TSF.

2.0 SPLITTER DIKE BREACH DESIGN

Per the previous assessment, the breach should be designed to convey the PMF that reports to the north
side of the splitter dike while maintaining 4 feet of dry freeboard below the starter dam crest. As noted in
Section 1, the breach section should be designed to pass the peak discharge generated by the 6-hour local
storm PMP. The breach design involves two main parts:

B Estimation of the 6-hour local storm PMP and controlling peak discharge
B Development of a breach weir configuration that conveys the peak discharge and meeté
the 4-foot freeboard requirement
2.1 6-Hour Local Storm PMP and Hydrologic Analysis
OSE-DSB’s guidance document for the hydrologic analysis of dams (NMOSE 2008) outlines procedures
for determining the PMP depths and other basin parameters that contribute to runoff. This document was
used as the primary basis for the hydrologic analysis.

The basin areas reporting to the North Cell, North Tailings area and South Cell were verified using existing
2-foot contour interval topography provided by the client in 2011 and review of publicly available aerial
imagery. The basin delineations and calculated areas are shown on Figure 1.

Based on the location of the TSF and its total contributing watershed, PMP depths are estimated using
Hydrometeorological Report No. 55A (HMR 55A) (US Bureau of Reclamation [USBR] 1988). The estimated
6-hour local storm PMP depth is 16.02 inches. The step-by-step procedures used for the determining this
estimate are provided in Attachment 1.

The Hydrologic Engineering Center — Hydrological Modeling System (HEC-HMS, US Army Corps of
Engineers [USACE] 2016) software was used for this hydrologic analysis. Using OSE-DSB design guidance

x\tucsoniprojects\17 proj\1788021 copper flat dike breach\001\rev 0\1789021-tm-001-rev0-20171211.docx




December 11, 2017

Jeffrey Smith
1789021

THEMAC Resources Group Ltd 3

and information from Golder's 2012 assessment, the following assumptions were used to develop the

hydrologic model:

B Basin Loss Method: Initial and Constant
@ Initial Loss = 0 inches to reflect saturated soil conditions (NMOSE 2008)

@ Constant Loss =0.025 inches per hour (tailings); 0.075 inches per hour (natural areas)
(Golder 2012), (NMOSE 2008)

B Lag Time coefficient, Kn = 0.042 (desert vegetation) (USBR 1989)
B Rainfall Distributions for Comparison (USBR 1988):

® United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE)

@® Hydrometeorological Report No. 5 (HMR)
B Unit Hydrograph: Southwest Desert (USBR 1989)

HMR 55A (USBR 1988) recommends the evaluation of two rainfall distributions for the 6-hour local
thunderstorm: one from HMR 5 and the other developed by the USACE. The USACE method produces a
“late peaking” distribution, while HMR 5 is a “center peaking” distribution. The distribution that generates
the higher peak discharge is typically selected for design. Both methods have been analyzed as part of this
study. The results of the hydrologic analysis are summarized in Table 1.

Table 1: 6-Hour Local PMP Discharge Summary

. Peak Discharge Peak Discharge
et | et | wsaca™* | "
) C
North Side of Splitter Dike | North-Reservoir 0.438 937 829

Notes:

sq mi = square miles

cfs = cubic feet per second

Based on the results the controlling peak discharge of 937 cubic feet per second reporting to the north side
of the splitter dike results from using the USACE rainfall distribution and is the discharge used to design

the breach weir section.

2.2 Breach Weir Design

The breach will function similarly to a spillway weir and allow runoff reporting to the north side of the splitter
dike to flow into the South Cell. Based on existing topography it is proposed to construct the breach close
to the western edge of the North Cell tailings deposition area (See Drawing C-001). This breach location
is deemed the most suitable for grading purposes, but also has the added benefit of directing discharges
into downstream borrow areas in the South Cell. These borrow areas are isolated from the starter dam face
and runoff exiting the North Cell through the breach will flow into the borrow areas and be directed to the
west and south, which will help to limit the amount of runoff that could report to the starter dam face.

x\ucsonlprojects\17 proj\1789021 copper flat dike breach\001\rev 0\1789021-tm-001-rev0-20171211.docx




Jeffrey Smith December 11, 2017
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Golder's 2012 assessment noted that both the splitter dike and the starter dam have elevations that vary
between 5,240 ft-amsl and 5,242 ft-amsl; however, the minimum crest elevation of 5,240 ft-ams| was
assumed for the capacity assessment and freeboard requirements are also based on that elevation.

The breach design is based on the following assumptions:

B Existing starter dam crest minimum elevation: 5,240 ft-amsl (Golder 2012)
B Maximum water surface elevation to maintain 4-foot dry freeboard: 5,236 ft-amsl

B Stage-storage data for North and South Cells referenced from previous assessment
(Golder 2012)

B Weir stage-discharge relationship developed using FlowMaster (Bentley 2009) assuming
broad-crested weir configuration

A 40-foot wide breach design was selected to meet conveyance requirements. The stage-discharge
relationship for this weir configuration was incorporated into the HEC-HMS model to provide an estimate
off the maximum water surface elevation in the North Cell during the 6-hour PMF and to verify that the
design meets freeboard requirements. The stage-discharge relationship was developed assuming there is
no potential for submergence of the weir. Weir submergence at the outlet can reduce flow conveyed through
the structure; however, this was not considered to be a factor in this design as the estimated water surface
elevation within the South Cell for the 6-hour PMF is significantly lower than the proposed weir crest
elevation even after the volume from the North Cell is added. The design parameters for the proposed
breach configuration are summarized in Table 2.

Table 2: 40-Foot Breach Weir — Design Summary

Bottom Width of Breach (ft) 40
Bottom Elevation of Breach (ft-amsl) 5,232
Dike Crest Elevation at Breach (ft-amsl) 5,242
Breach Height (ft) 10
Excavation Side Slope (H:V) 21
Estimated Excavation Volume (cubic yards) 3,000
Peak Water Surface Elevation in North Cell 5,235.9

Notes:

ft = feet

ft-amsl = feet above mean sea level

Construction details for the proposed breach design are provided on Drawing C-001. The model results are
provided in Attachment 2.

3.0 CONCLUSIONS

A 40-foot wide breach of the existing internal splitter dike has been designed to equalize stormwater runoff
volumes between the North and South Cells of the existing TSF. This configuration will convey the peak
PMF discharge while maintaining a minimum of 4 feet of freeboard below the starter dam crest. The breach
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is proposed at a location along the splitter dike such that runoff is directed to existing borrow areas within
the South Cell and away from the starter dam face. Please contact Golder Associates if there are any
questions or concerns regarding this assessment.
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Attachments: Figure 1 — Existing TSF Basin Areas
Drawing C-001 — Proposed Breach Weir Design
Attachment 1 — Local PMP Rainfall Development
Attachment 2 -~ HEC-HMS Modeling
Attachment 2-1 — TSF Stage-Storage Information (Referenced from 2012 Golder Analysis)
Attachment 2-2 — Basin Lag Time Calculation
Attachment 2-3 — Stage-Discharge Rating
Attachment 2-4 — HEC-HMS Inputs and Outputs
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E Golder
¥ Associates CALCULATIONS

Date: 17-Nov-17 Made by: SPS
Project No.: 1789021 Checked by: CPB
Subject: Local PMP Determination Reviewed by: DAK

Project Short Title: COPPER FLAT TSF - INTERNAL SPLITTER DIKE

Objective: Determine 6-Hour Local PMP Thunderstorm Depth using Procedure in HMR 55A
TSF Watershed Properties

Watershed Area: 0.769 square miles
Watershed Centroid: 32.9598 Latitude, -107.5071 Longitude
Average Basin Elevation: 5,385 feet

Step 1 - Determine 1-hr, 1 mi? PMP at 5,000 foot elevation using Plates Via-c
Project watershed located on Plate Vic

1 mi° PMP (inches)
1-hr 11.75

Step 2 - Adjust Index PMP Value to Mean Watershed Elevation if Elevation is >5,000 feet

Step 2.1 - Determine Maximum Persisting 12-Hour Dew Point
Using Figure 4.12 (month of August)
Maximum Dew Point (°F): 78.6

Step 2.2 - Use Maximum Dew Point and Mean Elevation to Determine Adjusted PMP Depth
Using Figure 14.3
Elevation Adjustment: 1.00%

Adjusted
1 mi’ PMP (inches)
1-hr 11.87

Step 3 - Depth-Duration Relations for 1mi’ PMP
Refer to Table 12.4 for depth factors for durations up to 6 hour

% of Total
1-Hour | Depth
Duration | Depth | (inches)

15 min 0.68 8.07

30 min 0.86 10.21

45 min 0.94 11.16

1 hour 1.00 11.87

2 hour 1.16 13.77

3 hour 1.23 14.60

4 hour 1.28 15.19

5 hour 1.32 15.67

6 hour 1.35 16.02

Step 4 - Apply Any Areal Reductions to PMP Estimate from Step 2
As the project watershed area is less than 1 square mile, no areal adjustment is required. Use values in Step 3 table.

XATucson\Projects\17 Proj\1789021 Copper Flat Dike Breach\001\Rev O\Attachments\Att 1\1-1_CF-LocalPMPCalc.xlsx 10of1
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